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/ Seirbhisi Pleanadla agus Comhshaoil
Comhairle Cathrach agus Contae Luimnigh

= /_\ Tuar an Dailt
T Luirrneach
COMHAIRLE ) i o
CATHRACH & CONTAE Plarming and En\rtrongl;ntal b(gﬂrwces;
Limerick City and County Councll
Lulmnlgh Dooradoyie
Lirnerick
Limerick

CITY & COUNTY EIRCODE V94 WV78

COUNCIL

£ +353 [0) 61 496 000
£, +353 (0) 61 496 C01

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of RECEIPT of SUBMISSION or OBSERVATION on a
PLANNING APPLICATION

17/714 30/08/2017

Ms. Attracta Ui Bhroin
An Claiomh Glas
Mucro Centre

1 Green Streqy

Dublin 7 &
&
&
Applicant: Aughinish Alumina meﬁg}?@
Development: PERMISSEON for a tqﬁ’ (g,’ka: permission for development on this

site of ¢. 7 hectages @bmted adjoining the existing Aughinish
Alumina Ltd plaﬁ 1@} the provision of a Borrow Pit with an
extraction ar (@{E 4.5 hectares to extract ¢, 374.000 m? of rock
over a 1063@@\ period. The extraction area is sought up to a
maximun¥ @pth of ¢. 85 m O.D., with extraction to occur
between 5\Xpni and Scptember each year. The proposed
deve]Qyﬁ\;cnt includes the demolition of a contractors shed and all
anciflary site devclopment, areas of stockpiling, landscaping and
boundary treatment works above and below ground, including
restoration of the extraction area. Aughinish Alumina Limited
carrics ouf an activity requiring an Indusirial Polution
Prevention and Control Licence (now replaced by an Industrial
Emissions Licence — Licence Register No. P0035-06). The
development and operation of the proposed Borrow Pit is not a
licensable activity.

An Environnmental Impact Statement {E1S) will be submitted to the Planning Authority
with the application.

at Aughinish East, Aughinish West, Istand Mac Teige, Glenbane West, Morgan North
and Fawnamore at or adjacent to Aughinish Island Askeaton Co.
Limerick

Dear Sir/Madam,

I wish to acknowledge reccipt of your observations or submission on 29/08/2017 in
connection with the above application for planning permission and would inform you that the
points raised by you will be borne in mind when a decision is being made on this application.

g cu.stomersewices@hmenckxe

& waw, limerick ie

Tuar an Daill, Luimneach W @limerickCouncil
Dooradoyle, Limerick [ 061 - 456200
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Keep this document safely,; vou will be reguaived to produce this acknowledgement 1o An Bord
Pleanala if you wish to appeal the decision of the Planning Awhority. It is the only form of
evidence which will be accepted by An Bovd Pleanala that a submission or ohservation has
been made 10 the Plamiing Authority on the planning application,

Your payment of €20, made by SEPA transfer, is acknowledged. You will be notified of the

Council’s deciston in due course.

Yours faithfuily,

Rcat{i&g‘ Sapple b \19/

Plannigg & Etivironmental Services

"EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:01



8/29/2017 Observation for Planning Application: 17714 - plandev

Observation for Planning Application: 17714

info@acg.ie
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ACG Limeiick C&Coto Plarnuy Obs pdl,

Bear Sie 7 Madame

Please sec ettached obser vation in respect of

Planning Application: 17714 ard we erclosed detaits of T payrent of the required fec
Yours sincerely

Altracta Ui Bbroin
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An Clatomh Glas

C/0 Attracta Ui Bhroin
Macro Centre

1 Green Street

Dublin 7

Emait info@acp.ie

Aug 29th 2017
Planning Department,
Limerick City & County Coungil,
Dooradoyle,
Co. Limerick
By email;Planning@Llimetick.ie
. &
Re Observation on Planning Application: 17714 O@é
, . o S
Applicant: Aughinish Alumina Limited O S
FE

S
Development & len year perm-issioq\éﬁ @i\evelopmeﬂt on this site of ¢. 7 hectares located adjoining the ex
Description: with an extraction @@@5 ¢. 4.5 hectares to extract ¢. 374.000 m? of rock over a 10 year pe

Q.5 with extraqﬁ%@o pecur between Aprit and September each year. The proposed deve

sife developméﬂ?&%maa of stockpiling, landscaping and boundary treatment works above ¢
Aughinish Alugdina Limited carries out an activity requiring an Industrial Poliution Preveniio
Licence — Ligence Register No. PO035-06). The development and operation ¢f the PrOposE
Statemea&%%} will be subimitted to the Planning Authorily with the application.

ear Sir / Madame

An Clafomb Glas, ACG, wish to make an observation on the above application.

We have made an electronic payment of funds for the required observation fee of €20.00 %0 your
account for today. The payment details with the payment references etc. gueting the Planning

Application number are included for your reference and convenience in Annex | to this application.

We look forward to receiving an acknowledgement of our cbservation.

Public Participation issues:

An Claidmh Glas, an Irish eNGO welcomes the opportunity to comment on this planning
application, We consider the timing of the public consultation on a scheme of this
environmental significance to be far from ideal being in the heart of the holiday season,

e e = PAEXRONE 02-08-2019:03:53:01
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An Clajiomh Glas

particularly given the public interest in the matter. While we recognise the entitlement of
the applicant to make the submission, we feel the timing does not speak to inspiring
corporate responsibility, and would have hoped pre planning consultations which were
undertaken between the applicant and the Council in respect of non-statutory discussions

on the scope of an EIAR might have resulted in a different schedule for the making of the
application.

Additionally we would highlight the fundamental obligation arising from the public
participation provisions of Article 6 of the Aarhus Convention® which apply to a
developmeﬂt of this type and which are to provide for "effective public participation”,
Articles 6(3) and 6{4) in particular refers. While these obligations rest on the State, the
Councit is the emanation of the State as the Competent Authority for the purposes of the
consents of concern here, not limited to the Environmental Impact Assessment, pursuant to
Directive 85/337/EC as amended. As the Court of Justice of the European Union has
clarified, in case ¢-240/09, the Convention is an “integrai part of the €Y legal order”, and we
t!rust we do not reed to highlight further the jurisprudence of the trish Superior Courts, and
the CIEU further in relation to the obligations to interpret in ilgﬁﬁ of the Convention when
either: interpreting national legislation implementing the Cgfhvent;on or national legislation
implementing FU Directives which implement the ng‘f\égﬁ

in this regard we wish to highlight a further iss&@j&;hﬁh caused some difficulty with our
consideration of the application, and thus Q@(@amcmataon as an eNGO and member of the

“public concerned” 2 When the appigc@\(g%as highlighted by one of our members, we
reviewed the newspaper notice in ttv@!&ﬁ?i Times. it indicates that an “EiS” will be
submitted to the Council and that : ‘S

“The EIS can be inspec@ﬁ, or purchased at a fee......at the office of the public
authority during its opening hours”

Lerhe Aarbus Convention” - THE CONVENTION ON ACCESS TO INFORMATION, PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 1N
DECISION-MAKING AND ACCESS TO JUSTICE IN ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS done at Azrbus, Denmark,on 25
June 1998

® article 1 of the EiA Directive defines this as follows: Articie 1 {e} "public concerned” means the public affected
or likely to be affected by, or having an interest in, the environmental decision-making procedures referred to
in Article 2{2). For the purposes of this definition, non-governmental organisations promoting envirenmental
protection and meeting any requirements under naticnal law shall be deemed to have an interest;

Article 2{5} of the Aarhus Convention defines it also as follows:

"The public concerned” means the public affected or likely to be affected by, or having an interest in, the
environmental decision-making; for the purposes of this definition, non-governmental organizations
promoting environmental protection and meeting any requirements under national law shall be deemed to
have an interest.

e A o e 5
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An Claiomh Glas
The site notice is similarly worded in this regard. Infact the Non-technical summary for the
Environmental Impact Assessment Report, EIAR, stipulates clearly on page 2/30 that:

“A copy of the full EJAR is available for reference/purchase at the office of the
Planning Authority, Limerick City and County Council Office, Dooradoyle, Limerick”

We submit these are both very misleading, particutarly in the context of those unfamiliar
with planning applications, and it is moreover problematic given the extent of the pubilic
concerned who exist at some remove from the offices of the Council. The requirement for
in-situ inspection is not feasible for most, and creates a material disadavantage and is
discriminatory across the pubtic concerned, and thus would be in breach of the Convention.

In inspecting the Council’s online documentation, this non-tehcnical summary is the first
item in the list of scanned applications. It is nat immediately apparent from the way in
which documents have been listed in the eplan site, or the index references that there are in
fact multiple documents listed under the second entry, infact some 13 files which anpear to
include the full EJAR scanned in parts. We submit this is a best unfortunate, and at worst
problematic, particularly in the context of the additionatomplexities arising for this
application consequent on Ireland’s failure to tragéé@e in time the amended EIA Directive
2014/52/EU, “the 2014 EIA Directive”, and th@ﬁé‘that under the transitionary provisions
of Article 3 of that Directive, this appiicatig@‘?@g to be considered under the new
provisions. As we have highlighted to t@(}@s@partment of Housing, Planning and Local
Government in its recent and Iameg\ ! v late consultation on the transposition of the new
Directive — the pubiic are disadva:ﬁgﬁ\}z'}- in such applications already given the lack of
effective communication there S been on the failure to transpose in time and to make
clear the implications and d@ring requiremnents of the new directive versus the old version
as codified in directive 2011/92/EU. This issue has been exacerbated we submit by virtue of
a site notice and newspaper notice which refer to an E1S - the name given to the set of
information required to be provided by the Developer pursuant to Article 5 of Directive
2011/92/EY, whereas the actual application documents refer to an Erwironmental Impact
Assessment Report, “the EIAR”, which is of course a new creature of the amended directive
2014/52/EU. We submit the public notifications are misleading and fail to satisfy the
refevant legal requirements for notification. It would have been appropriate to alert the
public in the context of this to the new legislative regime which includes a number of
significant changes relevant to this application, such as, but not limited to: different
screening requirements, differing assessment requirements under a revised Article 3,
greater emphasis on major accidents throughout, requirements for joint and co-ordinated
procedures for a number of assessments under the Birds and Habitats Directives ~ not just
the appropriate assessment obligations pursuant to Article 6(3) of the Habitats Directive.

We note the obligations in the rish Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended and
essociated Planning and Development Regulations, 2001 as amended in respect of access to

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:01
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application materials; { ** ) In fairness we commend the Council for having made an
electronic copy of the EIAR available. However it was arguably, “hidden in plain site” given
the leve of misdirections involved in the two public notifications, the statement in the Non-
technical summary which is the first application document which arises on for the
application on the Council’s website, and the manner in which the documents are indexed
on the e-plan site, which do not make the presence of this full EIA clear, and all compound
the transitionary issues arising in the context of the transposition failure. We submit in the
context — this leaves an decision to grant permission which the Council might choose to
Take open to challenge, and/for appeal to the Board, in light of how the public participatory
process which is a fundamentat obligation under Article 6 of the Environmental Impact
Assessment Directive, where such input must be considered for any decision to be lawful
and compliant.

Obligations under 2014/52/EU

Page 3/30 of the Non-Technical Summary, “NTS” of the EIAR refers to the failure to
transpose Directive 2014/52/EU and states:
4

o&’
“ regard has been had to this Directive and c:rcul \(@tter PL1/2037".
& q§\
3
In brief, we wish to submit that it is not suﬁlcaentbag?egbpmpnate to simply “have regard to”
the new Directive. As a matter of legal obi:gat@'@he Competent Authority will need to
apply the new Directive where it meets thgf\r%@nou ‘or it having Direct Effect, as has been
clarified by the CIEU, and given the trar&%@gltmn failure. Additicnally, the Department’s
circular letter has no legal effect in tfﬁlgq*egard
S\
O
We note with concern that the rg\@% statutory consultation on the scoping of the EIAR fails to
require conformance with thenew Directive, and requires conformance with 2011/92/EU
and only to have regard to the new Directive.

\;;Ve therefore submit the Council will need to satisfy itself as to the effect of the new
Directive and the adequacy of the materials submitted in light of those requirements. It will
then need to seek further information as necessary in order to rectify any deficiencies; and
facititate consultation thereen, in accordance with Article 6{3)c of the Directive prior to
embarking on any Article 3 assessment or decision, as these materials will clearly be
necessary to the decision.

We also note the applicants documentation is inconsistent in that it refers to EIAR and EIS ~
refiecting a failure to focus and present in line with the new directive { e.g. see page 17/30
of the NTS for the EIAR which refers to section “5.0 of the EIS”

We also submit the standard of input provided by the prescribed consuitees does not suffice
for the purposes of the new Directive, and there are serious deficiencies particularly in

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:01



An Claiomh Glas
respect of human health considerations necessary to support the consideration of this
application.

We submit that given the significance of the changes to Article 3 in the 2014 Directive, it is
clear there are deficiencies in the information submitted not limited to the impacts on
human health, biodiversity, major accidents and disasters, where the revised Article 3 which
stipulates that which the Competent Authority must assess provides as fellows;

‘Article 3

1. The envircnmental impact assessment shall identify, describe and
assess in an appropriate manner, in the light of each individual case, the
direct and indirect significant effects of a project on the following factors:

{s) population and human health; s
N<
) bicdiversity, with particular attention to sﬁ%ies and habitats protected
under Directive 92/43/EEC and Diregthyé2009/147/EC;
s\O

O~
{9 land, soil, water, air and c!ima&?éy\\
) '\\.Oooé\
{¢) material assets, cu?tura?&é’&r&ége and the landscape;
{¢) the interaction betw&g@the factors referred to in points (a} to {d).

O

2. The effects reé@é\red to in paragraph 1 on the factors set out therein
shail include theoexpected effects deriving from the vulnerability of the
project to risks of major accidents and/or disasters that are relevant to the
project concerned.’;

Additionally, of course in this regard, the information required from the applicant is
stipulated in Article S which has been substantially revised and highlights issues for the
information submitted as part of this application.

Of particular note is the obligations which arise in respect of the competence of those
preparing the documentation and undertaking the necessary surveys, and the deficits in the
inputs provided by State Prescribed Consultees and agencies - for example in respect of
public health considerations etc,

Screening Obligations under 2014/52/¢U

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:01




FAn Claiomh Glas
The application refers to the mandatory threshold levels for E1A of 5 hectares and indicates
it was considered appropriate that an EIAR was prepared.

In short, Art 4 sets out the requirements for screening of developments where an ElA Is not
mandatory. Additionally, a new requirement specifying the set of information required to be
submitted by the Developer is specified in Annex tla, and a screening determination is
required in accordance with the criteria specified in the revised Annex li, and in accordance
with Article 4 overall. It would seem the applicant, has elected to provide an E1AR on the
expectation of a positive screening. The obligations which arise in this context both under
National and EU law need to be addressed by the Council.

Other consideration:

Consideration will need to be given to the implications of any dependence or inter-
rfalationship of the propased development with developrments not in conformance with the

E?A Directive or Habitats Directive. \}@'

e &
The implications of the judgement in ¢-461/13 for the\ gor@%\eration of impacts on

objectives of the Water Framework Directive, parggﬁgﬂv given the issues with the
legislative provisions in this regard. Q\QO \5\\&
Q
S5
We submit there are serious failures in re é\aﬂf Art 12 and 16 of the Habitats Directive

and the requirements to provide derog \\@\ licences in advance of cansent and to faciliatate
consultation thereon —as clarified in%\i@\sl 15 given the “likely significant effects”

S\
considerations which arise. There&@t‘b also issues with the adequacy of underlying surveys.
> OQ
Consideration of waste arisingoneeds o be addressed in the context of the EIA decision.

The conclusions in respect of Art 6(3) Habitats are clearly of issue and we submit a fult AAis
required.

Yours sincerely
Attracta Ui Bhroin

Vice Chair ACG

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:01
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Annex |
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/ $eirbhisi Pleanila agus Comhshacit,
Comhalrle Cathrach agus Contae Luimrigh,

A 4 ) Tuar an Daill
r—T Luimneach
© ATI-?R?\%E%%{%NTAE Planning and Environmental Services,
N . Lirmerick City and County Council
Luimnigh Docradoyle,
N n Limenck
Limerick
CITY & COUNTY EIRCODE Vo4 W78
COUNCIL

t: +353 {0} 61 496 (0O
£ +355 {0) 61 456 0

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of RECEIPT of SUBMISSION or OBSERVATION ona
PLANNING APPLICATION

177714 29/08/2017

Mr. Pat Geoghegan
Cappagh Farmers Support Group

Boolaglass
Askeaton
Co. Limerick .

&

&
&

Applicant: Aughinish Alumina Limi(gﬂ‘@
Developrent: PERMISSION for a teﬁfo Y permission for development on this

site of c. 7 hectare® lgcated adjoining the existing Awughinish
Alumina Ltd piaéq{e the provision of a Borrow Pit with an
extraction areaddl &, 4.5 hectares to extract ¢. 374.000 m?® of rock
over a 10 y& Speriod. The extraction area is sought up to a
nlaxin;unﬁci@?th of ¢. 8.5 m O.D.,, with extraction to occur
between s&pril and September each year. The proposed
de\?elogﬁjent includes the demolition of a contractors shed and all
nncwﬁry site development, areas of stockpiling, landscaping and
boundary treatment works above and below ground, including
restoration of the extraction area. Aughinish Alumina Limited
carries out an activity requiring an Industrial Pollution
Prevention and Control Licence {now replaced by an Industrial
Emissions Licence — Licence Register No. P0035-06). The
devetopment and operation of the proposed Borrow Pit is not a
licensable activity.

An Environmental Tmpact Statement (EIS) will be submitted lo the Planning Authority
with the application.

at Aughinish East, Aughinish West, ksland Mac Teige, Glenbane West, Morgan North
and Fawnamore at or adjacent fo Aughinish Island Askeaton Co.
Limerick

Dear Sit/Madarm,

| wish to acknowledge reccipt of your observations or submission on 29/08/2017 in
connection with the above application for planning permission and would inform you that the
points raised by you will be borne in mind when a decision is being made on this application.

= customerservices@limerick.e

& www.limerickie

“‘Tuar an Daill, Luimaeach w @limerickCouncil
Dooradoyle, Limerick £, 061 - 4962060
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Keep this document safely, you will be required to produce this acknowledgement 1o An Bord
Pleanala if you wish to appeal the decision of the Planning Authovity, It is the only form of
evidence which will be accepted by An Bord Pleanala that a submission or observation has
been made 1o the Planning Authority on the planning application,

Receipt No. 25082059 in the sum of €20 is enclosed. You will be notified of the Council's
decision in due course,

Yours faithfully,

Supple U
ig & Environmental Services

EPA Export 02-08-2010.03 55 01



CAPPAGH FARMERS SUPPORT GROUP

Boolaglass
i Askeaton
Co.Limenck
27-8-2017

Dear Sir or Madame

The Cappagh Farmers Support Group, wish 1o make an objection to planning Application
17/714 lodged by Aughinish Alumina for a ten year permission for development on the site
proposed to rock blast for the purpose of a borrow pit on the following grounds

1-Dangers of Rock blasting to a depth of 8 metres and 4.5 hectare in size next {o approx

40 million tonnes of hazardous/toxic waste red mud ponds

&

To Rock Blast so close to the existing red r%s\déwérgste ponds especially BRDA 1 & 2
containing approx 40 million tonnes of gg%rﬁbus/toxic waste on the grounds that its
reckless and has the potential to caus d@Saj or environmental disaster, not alone to the
Shannon Estuary in every aspect i@%@i}aary should the embankiments walls be
breached and millions of tonn;\ \g@ﬁ: waste escapes out in to the Estuary, not to
mention the closeness of Foﬁ]&ﬁ/iliage to these Mud Ponds.

&

§)
The following docume:gtﬁ@ows the danger of rock blasting
@)

See Ref I attached- International Journal of Chemical, .Environmental & Biological
Science (JCEBS) Volume 3 issue 1 - The Environmental Impacts of Rock Blasting
and their Mitigation section 11 Re -Generation of Ground Vibrations, Noise and Fly
rock attached. [t states “The energy carried by these waves crushes rock, which is the
immediate vicinity of the hole, to a fine powder.

The region in which this takes place is called shock zone. The radius of this zone is
nearly two times the radius hole. Beyond the shock zone, the energy of the waves
get attenuated to some degree which causes the radical cracking of the rock mass”
See Fig 2 where it shows the type of fractures from shock. severe that takes place
from blasting.

Also see figure 2 rock breakage process- An effect of ground vibrations on the
structures. “The ground vibrations cause the ground te vibrate in transverse,
longitudinal and the vertical direction leading to ifs damage”

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:01



See B- Mitigation of the Ground Vibrations stating “It is not possible to completely
prevent the generation of ground vibrations never less the blasts can be designed in
order to minimize their cffects at the point of contention” E

H

3
Once we have now established that it is not possible to completely prevent the
generation of ground vibration, which can vibrate in transverse. longitudinal and
vertical direction, where blasting is taking place so close to these ponds, it cannot be
allowed to proceed, in fact it never should have been accepted in the first place by
LCCC at their pre planning meetings. The precautionary principal must be applied
immediately.

The dangers set out above, far outweighs the reason given by Aughinish Alumina that
they need rock, which will be sourced on site and used to increase the existing walls
of the Mud Ponds, which will be used to store more hazardous/toxic waste that will be
allowed to blow on to farms and local community in poliuting them further..

This planning application is not a necessity, It does not put jobs at risk, is does not
stop production. It’s not a case, if we don’t act now thai gomething will happen,
nothing will happen if this rock is not sourced on sitgS This rock can be easily sourced
from the local quarries. _ SR

Aughinish cite additional traffic on ma@\}@é\% as one reason given but we are all well
aware of LCCC facilitating the grm@h@f a lease to Cadence up in Shangolden,
which will allow huge volumes ‘ﬁic large trucks daily should it go ahead in
taking waste through viilages t%é@e proposed gasification plant. Surely LCCC won't
see travelling such a short di t@nce to retrieve stone as been a problem, the quamry
across the road approx 38@\ ards from their main entrance will suffice nicely

In the Limerick Leader on the 18" June 2017 Dr Paul Connett professor in
Environmental Chemistry has also called this application reckless and the following
are his comments to the Limerick Leader. See Ref 2 for full article

Dr Paul Connett calls borrow pit plans “reckless”

A US EXPERT in environmental chemistry has called for an independent
investigation into Aughinish Alumina after a visit to west Limerick.

Dr Paul Connett was in the county to speak at a Limerick Against Pollution meeting
about Irish Cement, but 9;:oke at fength about the red ponds at the alumina plant.
calling them “disgusting”. |
{
He described us “'reckless” the proposal by the firm to create a borrow pit by
‘blasting’ rock adjacent to the millions of tonnes of red mud, which is a waste product
[from the bauxite refining process.

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03'53:01



“Looking at this. it 's only a matter of 1ime before that waste ends up in the Shannon
Estuary. There’s prabably leachates going in there now, " said the retired professor.

“What a beautifil country. 1'm looking ar the most fertile valley in the whole of
Europe, the Golden Vale. And then you see this savage red pond here, built right next
to the estuary, just a few feel from the estuary - it's sacrilege, " added Dr Cpnneit

The professor thinks that “poisonous” chemicals in the highly alkaline red waste
have the potential to wreak havoc on both kuman health and the environment, if a
spill were to occur. He also believes that the material could already be polluting the
area through the groundwater and wind :
“There are so many problems with this it's hard to know where 10 begin. You have
emissions from the plant itself. emissions from the station thal 's generafing power,
blow: off from the red ponds, and you ‘ve got leachate from the stacks, which is going
into the river, ” he said, |

“f don’t know how much fishing goes on, but that,” he said, pointing af the red ponds,
“is the kiss of death for fish in this area, " he added |

&° |
Dr Connett, who is also a prombzentﬂuori@i@ critic and zero-waste advqcate,
studied at Cambridge and Dartmouth. bgﬁo Spending more than 20 years as a
professor of environmental chemiﬂry@@&? Lawrence University, Cantan, New York.

S
He claims that previous EPA re Qéé{gn the level of toxic chemicals “didn’t even
megsure some of the key fhingyc’.\&nd he called for an independent investigation into
both the plant and “the gové‘rogﬁzenr officials who continue fo allow it to be here”.
,\O

“And row they plan to Q&l‘t the rock. What a ridiculous, reckless thing to do. 10 set
off explosives near thé*wall of the ponds, because you could easily break the barriers,
and all the waste would go into the Shannon Estuary. Thal is erazy. really reckless,”
he said.

When asked if there is a sufe way to deal with the redwaste, Dr Connelt suggested
solidifving i, as the loose dust is “open to the elements”.

in page 4 below an article in the Daily Mail -Re interview with a former management
personal who worked at the Aughinish Alumina Plant and the dangers of the Mud
pond on the Aughinish plant? It outlines many breaches to planning and EPA
licences that occurred regularly. The picture which is only of one mud pond, where
we now have two covering 450 acres in size and fully supports Dr Connett views of
the dangers of rock blasting as reckless been so close to these toxic ponds.
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2-The failure to request a {inancial bond to be put in place by Aughinish Alumina

All the above shows that a financial bond was not requested to be put in place to
cover for an environmental disaster should the rock blasting breach the walls or
damage the foundation of the existing Mud ponds and where the hazardous/toxic
waste will enter the estuary in massive volumes destroying all before it. The existing
financial bond of only 14 million is not to cover such a disaster.

In this application, there is no risk assessment or the worst case scenario as to the
potential damage that may be caused to the Estuary and Foynes in particular should
these walls be breached. The cost would run into millions in a cleanup operation or to
contain a massive spill.

Nothing is contained in this EIS as to what chemicals are within the embankment
walls in the Red Mud and the Salt Cake should an environmental disaster happen and
how they could be dealt with.

&.
5
®®

3- The failure to carry out a proper public eungﬁ\!,géﬁon

The Cappagh Farmers Support Grouﬁ éﬁ’e only local group that has been raising
awareness on environmental issyg gg@ihe area since 2001, was completely ignored in
the process. The public have bﬁ%& contacting our group and in the last week or two
many from Foynes village %@maily raising concern to their safety if these
embankments break. The;;@ 1s anger out there that they have been ignored by
Aughinish and that a pifblic consultation should have been held in the village in where
they could see for themselves what dangers are possible from this blasting and we
fully agree with them.

Cappagh farmers Support Group having now viewed the consultation letter issued on
the 6" April 2017 in figure 2 shown in page 8 sent out by Aughinish Alumina has
raised the question again was this done in an open and honest way by Aughinish
Alumina in relation to this consultation process. The red circled area, where this
borrow pit is been blasted, in no way what so ever shows the true extent of its location
to the existing mud ponds their size and the quantity that they hold are to this
proposed blasting. It served its purpose well, as it seems only one person replied back
not taking much head 10 it and its dangers, The picture below shows why.
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Figure 2: Lands §dentified for the Proposed Borrow Pit Extraction Area

1f the real story was been told, it would be a much different, as having now viewed the
planning application by Tom Philips & Associates on behalf of Aughinish, it now shows
clearly in page 9 red section marked for borrow pit blasting in figure 2.2 and its locations to
the Mud ponds. It shows the potential environmental damages that now lie ahead if these
walls are breached. This is clearly a flawed consultation process, first in relation to

persons/groups who were not consulted and secondly misleading information been given out
to those that were consulied privately.
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Was it a case. does the consultation process on the quite/ stays below the radar from
those who should have been consulted and once the consultation date closes, our
friends in the planning Dept will look after us again? Sure. forget about the public or
the environment they never mattered.

Our group have been refused detaiis of the two pre planning meetings that took place
between Aughinish/ representatives and Limerick City & County Council planning
prior to this application as it’s important {0 sce if LCCC and Aughinish agreed on the
above process in how it was to be conducted and what other short comings we will see
as this process unfolds.

4- Limerick County Ceuncil ignores Foynes commaunity Council and others in 2005

Both Aughinish and Limerick County Council have a track record in ignoring Foynes
and what one would consider an extremely detailed and worrying objection from
Foynes community Council in 2005 to stop the second Méd BRDA 2 pond being
constructed, storing miltions of tonnes of red hazardgﬁ%\/toxic waste next to their
village. Such an cbjection laid down a major @ﬁgé?\l both for Aughinish and
Limerick County Council in how Aughinis@g&%\@oimpacting on their village. They
state “We live in close proximity to wl:((szb\qgﬁ only be described as ¢ mountain of red
waste, a product of an intervemimrﬁz\@%ature through a hazardous and caustic
process we are a concerned crggﬁi\\\@}ny ’

X
Now, when planning is lod Pto rock blast next to this mountain of red waste which
could put at risk a villagedwho from their objection in 2005 have already put up with
enough from Aughinish deserves fully a public consultation on this issue in Foynes as
part of the EIS

We have enclosed their full objection in Ref 3 attached and have taken again sections
like the following from it.

« We are now faced with a proposat to extend the waste ground for the material we
have already watched this waste grow for over 20 years”

o “We have lived as an extremely patient community for many yedrs, even allowing
Aughinish Alumina to hide behind the 5.2 million EPA veport into animal deaths and

human health difficulties in Askeaton”.

e “When the wind changes divection and blows from the north, the village of Foynes get
covered with red dust”.

10
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*  “Cars exposed to the red dust on a regular basis loose the lustre in their paintwork
over a matier of monthy ™'

*  "Our health ~Aughinish Alumina and its waste have been tinked on many occasions
10 various incidents of environmenial and health concerns ™

»  "Can we be assured that the rate of cancer in the swrrounding area is no higher than
the normal average "

»  Tourism-"The bauxite residue Area is an eye sore and detrimental to the area’s
appeal as a potential destination for visitors and tourism".

* The existing BRDA is a disgrace. No member of our community conld have envisaged
that the red mud would ever been packed so high”

*  “ltis insulting ro use the words positive in this question, what poltential positive
effects could there be in owr community and our surroundings from living in close
proximity to hundreds of tonnes of hazardous waste material, which we experience
landing on our village and being inhaled by our j;cé(ﬁziies on a regular basis”

S

3
. . . ST e

o “Forioo long Aughinish Alumina have Q‘%aymg the employment card, It is time

to act responsibly by looking at fhei;s\ rs”

N

e O : >

s “They are concerned at makm&‘ézﬁqﬂl and nothing else
&

S &
s “Living in close pmxr’rm‘ty,{(??zzma’reds‘ of thousands of tonnes of hazardous waste
material, which we expegience landing on our village and been inhaled by our
Jamilies on a regularcbusis ™

*  Our quality of life Aughinish Alumina and its waste sticks ont inr our minds each time
you see the red tinge on the grass. or see the actual bawpiite residue area itself”

*  Ourqudlity of life is compromised and over the years we have heen continuously
anticipating that the growing mountain would reach ifs highest point and be covered
over”

*  We do not want our families or future generations to live with this as their legucy”™

» “Weneed (o be able to rely on the openness and honesty of Aughinish Alumina if
we are fo continite to what has been a patient relationship on our behalf to date”,

Seeing Google Map below. shows just how close Foynes village at bottom right hand corner
is to these Mud ponds. The white area to the middle Just above the Aughinish plant shows

how close the local Quarry is to secure stone from.

11
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5- Recent events in Donegal where a once in 100 weather event occurred caused
devastation.

We have seen the serious rain falls in Donegal last week and the devastation it caused
was frightening, if that situation happened in the Estuary, on the Aughinish Alumina
Island, then we could be facing an environmental disaster with these ponds as we
speak. Aughinish has admitted that they are only prepared for once in a 100 extreme
weather event above.
it was in 1947 that history has shown the worse rainfall in living history for this area
from the article above and that leaves some 30 years short of the 10€ for another.
This Rock Blasting proposal not alone could remove major sections of the
embankment leading to an environmental disaster immediately but it also could
fracture sections of this embankment, weaken the walls so much that if you get
another Donegal incident in the meantime afler this blasting or within the 30 years
expected time, then we have no chance of stopping this environmental disaster. This
company should be made to double strengthen these gffibankment walls not weaken
them with blasting in order to save our estuary. &5

6- Concerns in regard to original Mud P nﬁ\ﬁ}RDA[ planning condition 38
i° o

On the 30™ September 1974 p]@iﬁg&g reference number 8580 permission was granted
by the then Minister James m& to Alcan to carry out construction to build an
Alumina Plant at Aughmml&\fsland Askeaton. Condition 38 enclosed stipulated “thai
the Red Mud pond sha[lcgg construcied and maintained in a sound structural
condition and it shall %e effectively sealed to prevent leakage of its contents. The
embankments are to be of adequate strength to resist mud pressure and storm
condition in the estuary”. '

= - red rud pord shall he genstrueted | 38, To susere Thet vie ped rmud y
3&' nsfn?:;':f.d l'pl? oouna strociurnl nong ahall hs mlaeretoly cnnrtmctnﬂ
wpditfos md it bl b fToebively ard ~paled. ¢
walad to provert Lumbkage of Ity
soptents,  Thu gmbantronta re to e
i pdeguato stremyTth to rowtst mad
wazsvre and storm cerditicnz in the
istunry .,

We beticve from the original planning that the first stage of construction was approx
170 Acres in size which is part of now a 250 Acre mud pond BRDA |, storing
millions of tonnes of hazardous/toxic waste. It states clearly. that the embankments
are 10 be of adequate strength to resist mud pressure and storm conditions in the

13
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estuary. Nowhere does it say these banks are to be constructed to resist rock blasting
which is now only a metre or so from it, only storm conditions and mud pressure were
requested. !

Has tests been carried out on these banks as pan of this EIS fo see if they would
sustain this type of blasting happening 5-6 times in the year for 10 years.

Locally, it is said that major work was carried out by Aughinish Alumina in repairing
the North west/western side of the Mud pond embankment facing the Shannon and
Foynes side in at least two sections to try and stop the red mud flowing out, as it may
have been weakened or damaged. The said repairs are believed to have been carried
out by Murphy International contractors and may have lasted for a few weeks.

No report is in the EIS that we can see on these repairs or map showing where this
work was carried out. Are other areas of the embankments also under pressure ot
weakened that we are unaware off, Putting additional stone on the embankment walls
may cause problems leading to structural problems niot to mind blasting so close to
them. If a problem with any scction to the embankment fiing Foynes alone or the
Estuary has been unearthed then this application ruusc;c@e refused immediately as more
could be appearing without the Couneil know]@%@\

cﬁ?’@b“o
Condition 38 also stipulated that the ﬁrst@é%ggc of the Mud Pond BRDA 1 of approx
170 Acres must be effectively qedie%ﬁ};ﬁevem leakage. Years later, it was revealed
that this section was never lined w P breached condition 38. No investigation tock
place within LCC as to how plims@%g was granted without this lining in place, which
saved Alcan huge amount of {xibn_ey and allowed Hazardous/toxic waste to seep into
the Estuary since 1983 (.dléSﬁ(i\g a huge environmental cost. No prosecution has taken
place by LCC or LCCC agamst Aughinish on the water pollution Act to this day.

34 years on Limerick City & County Council have embarked on another cost saving
exercise for Aughinish, which again will not alone put at risk our estuary but has the
potential to wipe it out for decades for those who use #t and who live in it not to
mention putting Foynes village at risk. If LCC planning dept in 1982/3 could not sec
170 acres of black membrane lining missing in a hole of that size, then we have no
evidence, if they even inspected the construction of the embankment walls or
foundations of mud pond BRDA 1 in an independent and professional manner which
is now questionable, if repair work has been carried out in sections of this
embankment in Mud Pond ! as to what state it is really in.

7- Aughinish Defends their process

Our group have heard on numerous occasions Aughinish Alumina defending its

process, which they say is different to the process that caused the environmental
i
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disaster in Hungary. We fully take on board that the process used by Aughinishisa
dry process compared to Hungary which is a wet process. What Aughinish would
want us all to believe, if a section of their embankment was breached and removed
that because its dry process the red mud would just sit there and not move?

When hazardous/toxic waste is pumped out to these ponds in liquid forms and
allowed to dry, it’s been wet on a continuous basis in trying to keep it from biowing in
the atr, which Aughimsi/LCCC, EPA know is failing and this red toxic dust is
blowing not alone on to farms, properties locally but over many counties in Ireland.
Having shown above. no lining of approx 170 acres. we have seen no reports
published as to how rnuch water is seeping back in underneath this unlined section
making it wet throughout. We have seen no borchole documents in relation to drilling
into the Red Mud in this EIS to see what exactly is in there and to the wetness
contents of same.

These mud ponds are the talk of the sky’s as people fly into Shannon they are
astounded as to how all this toxic waste is dumped so close to the Shannon. They also
speak of the red they see underneath the water in a clgar day, which would be coming
from the unlined 170 acres. The flow that has deé@opcd since 1983 of this toxic
waste out of the pond may also be a[lowin%h‘igh velumes of water coming back in
eroding the red mud inside the ponds ar@gg\évhat levels?

RS
The other worrying factor in blas‘@?%;b a depth of 8§ metres. it will affect the water
tables no matter what Aughinish Q@S to the contrary. If the blasting removes a section
of these walls or foundatiox@*tﬁeq\;vaier will flow in immediately, even underneath in
huge volumes forcing presgﬁroe on the red mud to push towards the walls forcing them
out with the red toxic mp flowing out in to the Estuary making it similar to the
Hungary. Such a depfft can have serious consequences to the water tables that will
impact further afield to residents water systems.

8- Potential dangers to the Gas pipe line that this blasting would have in an indirect way

Our group would also have serious concerns to the gas pipe line main feed into
Aughinish, which is situated just 50 metres from the Mud pond BRDA 1. Again
concerns must be raised as to what was exactly shown to them, Aughinish version or
Tom Philips & Associates which they signed off on. The blasting may not have a
direct impact on this pipe line, but indirectly should the walls be breached or damaged
containing huge amount of stone, coupled with large volumes of red mud been
released then this would have a serious knock on impact on the pipe line and been 50
metres away would not be sufficient to withstand the force of stone and red mud and
water leading to a major disaster. We feel this has not been assessed properly on
health and safety grounds and to the Plant itself.

15
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9- Impact this blasting will have on protecied SACs involving habitats, birds,
ccosystems efc

Clearly the amount of rock blasting that is mentioned in the application over a 10 year
period been carried over 5 month period between March/September with blasting 6/7
times within that period will hugely impact negatively on habitats. birds nesting.
ecosystems etc and is totally unacceptable to allow this application to go ahead as
shown below under 7.4.7 & under key species of Designated areas.

The operational emissions of dust, PM 22 and PM 25 not to mention fly rock and
others shown in Ref 1 that will impact only associated with this rock blasting alone,
not to mention Red Mud been disturbed with Dust blowing from BRDA and if walls
are breached then the unthinkable will happen that one of the most protected SACs in
Europe will be destroyed for decades fo come.

We see conflicting information in this application and thig’EIS, on one hand we see no
key habitats been effected and quite the opposite on agother.

00* &
Under 3.3 it states “The site is not located u@?ﬁr@z the boundaries of the Natura 2000
sites in question, does not include in an &@?)mbtmts or species relating to the
conservation objectives of the deszgngkg@t{es and will not require any resources
from the sites, therefore there wd{ cg)q%n direct loss of key habitats or species relating
to the conservation objectives o?r&é designated sites as a result of the proposed
development and as such dire égﬁﬁmpacm of the Natura 2000 sites is not of concern™

&

Under 7.4.7 Do nothing impact it states “with regard to do nothing scenario, it is
assumed that the proposed borrow pit area would essentially remain in its current
state with the continued persistence of the existing habitats (eg Dry meadow and
grassy verge (GS2) and Scrub (WS1) habit would increase in extent over time and
that Dry meadow and grassy verges (GS2) would decrease as this habit progresses to
Scrub (WS1) Flora and Fauna species that are currently associated with the habitats of
the proposed site and adjacent area will also continue to persist.

Under key species of Designed Sites “Activities associated with the proposed borrow
pit development have the potential to disturb and/or displace key faunal species of
the designated site The River Shannon & River Fergus Estuaries SP4 and Lower
River Shannon SAC (Otter only) through increased disturbance such as. noise and /or
visual cues”

16

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:01



10 - The Track record between Aughinish Alumina & formally Limerick County
Council from the early eighties to this day regarding planning applications/granting
such applications does not inspire confidence in dealing with such a serious planning
application as this as shown below

o In facilitating two pre planning meetings with Aughinish/ representatives and
to allow this application to proceed on the basis set out above is totally
unacceptable in rock blasting so close to approx 40 million tonnes of
hazardous/toxic waste ponds and questions must now be asked, if this is
another private done deal between both parties?

Since the plant commenced operations in 1983 Aughinish have been allowed
by Limerick County Council as it was known then to breach most of their
original planning conditions. We have enclosed original planning permission
and highlighted those listed below for your attention Ref 4.

&

o Condition 1- Aughinish had breached pr@%‘cnonfcapamty by approx 600,000
in breached of this planning COlldltl@ffm approx 12/15 years without any
action been taken by LCC. Sf.cgéﬁgi\ rom Mr Damien Clancy MD of
Aughinish on 25" March 70@@"{% matter afier LCC finally raised it with
AAL. Ref 5 é,x\ ¢

Retention was app 1eg\<1%\on the 28™ June 2005.Ref 5 A
oQ

o Condition 5 -Ade é‘ale Hay and Straw coverage and water spraying of the
entire mud stackShall be carried out to ensure suppression of windblown dust

s’&a from the entire mud stack area. This scheme shall be such to satisfy the /'?/d-an -
/ j Planning Authority that adequate measures are in place to prevent Alr =
Mf Pollution. //5')
Aughinish stopping the Hay and Straw later because it was too expensive thus 73
Cj] leaving the red dust blow from the Mud pond on to lands and the wider

community another breach and no action taken. See Daily matl article where
the former managerial Aughinish employee had to take out water tanks to try

/7 Zw: // 7974 and keep the dust down as it was blowing from the pond.

o Condition 7 where Aughinish were to ensure that emissions to the atmosphere
from the plant will not cause pollution and that the amentia’s of the area arc
no! affected thereby

See Foynes Community Council objection 2005 of the poliution been caused
to their community and the amentias of the area since 1983 and how our group
and others are on public record as to the pollution been caused by Aughinish
Alumina for decades.
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o Condition 8 and 14 where Aughinish were to ensure that emission of SO2
from the plant shall not exceed specified concentrations and thereby cause
injurious pollution in the area.

Aughinish were only allowed to emit 1.95 tonnes of Sulphur dioxide in their
planning permission; instead they produced 2.6 tonnes during the mid nineties.

See Letter Ref 6 to County Secretary by former Councillor Mr David
Naughton on the 8-1-1996. Stating “Dear Secretary. I would like 1o know what
the council view is on the interim report by the EPA dated Sep 95 that
Aughinish have exceeded their SO2 emissions from 1989 to 1994, at their
plant at Aughinish Island” Mr Naughton received no information on the
matter back and no investigation ever took place into this serious breach in
planning.

Section taken from 1995 EPA interim report that Mr Naughton was referring
to in Ref 6 B. Again no action was taken by Lim@d\ County council This
planning breach for S02 coincided exactly w}@ﬁ farmers started having animat
health problems in 1989 peaking in 195{@1‘4@1«1 was found to be double the
WHO level on human health for SO%(FI ¥ our communities were exposed to
that can cause respiratory probieg:‘%@@\c as shown in the Irish Independent
article enclosed 6 C é)\%@
R S

o Condition 16, 17-23, \&ﬁ@& Aughinish was to provide for satisfactory
monitoring of dust cowentranons in order to prevernt atmospheric pollution
from dust charge tug@\to ensure that the amenity and ecology of the area are
not adversely aﬁééted Again see Foynes Community Council objection and
articles from the Limerick Leader have covered red dust blowing over the

year. Again no action taken again by LCC for this continuing breach,

Even an article enclosed heading “Where the water turns red” and
Aughinish is mentioned as a possible source for polluting this man’s lands in
Mayo which caused infertility in his animals similar to those farmers in
Askeaton animal problems when this red substance came on to his farm Ref 7

o Condition 24 Aughinish was 10 supply weekly figures of sulphur content of
fuel oil deliveries and consumption to the planning authorities. This was to
insure that the sulphur contents were within acceptable limits. This was not
done by Aughinish. The sulphur contents were at 3.5% - over 4% that we
know about in certain loads of oil delivered during 1991-1994 at the height of
our animal problems. Aughinish failed to ensure the contents of fuel 011 was
within acceptable limits.
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Conditions 25-35 where Aughinish was to prevent pollution of natural waters
and injury to existing species of fauna, {lora and marine life. In 2006, 500,000
litres of caustic went into the Shannon and the contimious leaking of caustic
from the Plant have been allowed to continue for decades into the Shannon
damaging the natural water, fauna and marine life. :

Conditien 38, 43, was breached because Aughimsh Alumina failed to ensure
that the red mud pond was not adequately constructed and sealed. Whu,h we

have dealt with in item 6. %
}

Condition 44 where Aughinish Alumina was to provide for the eventual
reinstatement of the area for agriculture or other beneficial use. See Foynes
Community objection addressing this issue, which of course has not been done
as Aughinish continue to keep hlling and raising BRDA 1, putting the
embankments under continuous pressure and the hazardous/toxic chemicals
will not allow it to be put back to agriculture use. E

& i
Condition 45-48 has been breached beca@@ Aughinish Atumina has failed 10
rinimize the possibility of damag,eogénﬁgh spillage of oil, caustic or acid as
the plant, This has been adds css%&ig,"&ondmon 25. g
SO §
Condition 49 (b) is brea%g%&ecause Aughinish Alumina has failed to
minimize water polluu\cﬁ(\
S
Condition 58 w heré%ughimsh Alumina was to prevent pollution of the
natural waters a{@\ to ensure that existing species of fauna and flora shall be
protected. Aug&um%h plant is butlt on an Aquifer so the plant leaks caustic and
heavy metals since 1983 destroying fauna and flora before it. This is also dealt
with under Condition 25,

On the 15" May 2006, which we have dealt with in Condition 1 planning,
was granted by Limerick County Council for 05/1836 enclosed Ref 8 in
facilitating Aughinish on the retention which was in breach for 12/15 years on
the production. It also granted permission to Aughinish to construct a second
Mud pond of 200 acres to store hundreds of thousands of red hazardous/toxic
waste that Cappagh Farmers, Foynes Community Council and others objected
to because of its dangers and more toxic dust would blow from it, but again
1.CC ignored everyone.

I 2014, this article appeared in the Limerick Leader, the red hazardous/toxic
red dust had as predicated by objectors in 2005 would blow and here in 2014
local residents were covered with it. No one to this day has informed them of
what they were exposed to. Also no enforcement action was taken by LCC
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against Aughinish. Red Dust has been seen blowing from mud pond BRDA 2
by locals. '

Aughinish properties ‘coated in red dust’

Colm Ward
7 Mar 2014

Residents living close to the Rusal plant in Aughinish have voiced concerns over ant
incident in which some properties were coated in red dust during the severe storm
of February 12.
Residents living close to the Rusal plant in Aughinish have voiced concerns over an
incident in which some properties were coated in red dust during the severe storm
of February 12, ?
The company subsequently carried out a clean-up operation in the area and offered to
power hose uny properties that were affecied. §

) {
However, some residents are worried that the red dztsféﬁ?z&y have contained dangerous

: B ) 3
materials. They are also concerned that sameih\z\{z,g?gs%:far may occur again,
O

S & :

One resident ftold the Leader that his how@“%s\mmp[ere& coated in the red dust,
3 (g1 n 5 $ V> . : !

which is lefi over after alumina is extrq@%@ﬁ‘om bauxite rock during the |

) O
manufacturing process. o \gﬁ\é\
RER
NG
“I couldn’t even see out my ﬁ”d{%o@“mdow. The whole place ran red - trees. the road,

everything was coated in dus;‘\&(ke said,

N
Another local resident cléiimed that the dust came from a newly opened storage pond
on the Rusal site. 4 number of years ago, Rusal was granted permission to expad the
pond area and to raise the height of the dry-stacked red mud.

Pointing out that the mud is still 40 feet below the land surface in this new pord, the
resident said he was concerned that similar incidents could recur as more red dust is
added and the height of the pond rises.

“They said this was a once-off, but once-off is too much,” he said.

He added that he has taken a vumber of samples of the red dust from his property and
plans to have it independently tested.

The company has moved to reassure local residents that the dust is “not harmful . A
spokesperson confirmed that Storm Darwin caused some dust to be blown onto a
rumber of neighbouring properties. He described that storms as “an unprecedented
weather event which the plant has not experienced in its 30 years of operation”.
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" Winds were hurricane force with wind speeds of 160 kph recorded at the Rusal
Aughinish Jetty. The westerly winds exceeded 110 kph for approximately nwo hours a
Rusal Aughinish and Met Eireann has reported that Storm Darwin was one of the
maost violent in Irish history ranking it among the top five worsi storms to hit Ireland
since records began in 1860, the spokesman said.

“During this period, the extremely high winds carried some wet dust from our new
BRDA [Beauite Residue Disposal Areal facility in the general vicinity of the main
entrance into Aughinish. We began to clean the entrance to the plant immediately
after the storm to bring it back to its usual cleanliness.

“Inspections by our people in the locality found that some airborne wet dust was also
carried onto the properties of a small number of owr near neighbowrs. It is important
lo state that this dust is not harimful, However, we do appreciate the concern and
annoyance of thuse neighbours affected. ™

The day after the storm, company representatives visited 11 houses in the area to
check whether they had been affected by the dust.
&
“In line with our good neighbour policy, we offered to have all windows cleaned as
well as the offer of power hosing any area whege dust may have been present, (o five
. O .
of owr near neighbours. Three of the ﬁvgzgﬁaég@ taken up this offer and the work has
since beern completed, ” he spokesma@@@?}mued
'\OQ ‘3‘\
" _ S N
The Environmental meecaorgéfggﬁhcy has, as a matier of course, been informed of
, e NN .
the issues arising and the rg&e@‘&xl aclions.
X

CTFES - S\ .
We have revised and updéted our Storm Procedures 1o ensure that this
unprecedented event wi¥l not be repeated.”

To sum all the above up in item 16. Limerick County Council and Now Limerick City
& County Council seem to be unable to even open an enforcement file against
Aughinish Alumina. not to mind wstruet their Solicitors to issue any form of Court
proceedings against Aughinish Alumina since 1983 for these planning breaches.
Clearly the public need to be very worried again in relation to this latest planiing
application.

We request that this planning application 17/714 is refused in its entirety

Yours Faithfully

Pat Getéegan

{Spokesperson)
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Environmental Impacts of Rock Blasting andiTheir

Mitigation

Dhekne P Y.

Abstraci-—Blasting is the most accepted and pracliced technique
for the breakage of rock. During blasung, the energy transformation
takes place in the explosive, Ruck breskage duiing blastimg process is
accompanicd by the generation of ground vibrations, noise, dust,
fames and flyrock. The eovironmental impacts of ground vibrations,
noise and flyrock pose a great challenge 1o the safety of the nearby
struciures and the peopte. This paper deals with a case stady of a
Limestone quarry whergin mitigation of cuvirotinenta! frpacts of
ground vibration, noise and flyrock was canvied ow. To lessen the
eovironmental impacts, inittally three blasts with the prevailing
practice were monitored. Ti was noticed that these blasts resulied inlo

The effect of ground wvibrations and noise on the human
beings is well documented but they sometimes also cause
damage to the property. The flyrock not only pose & major
danger 1o the propertics but at the same time can lead to the
fatalives also. Fig | depicts the areas of concern during
blasting.

an unacceptable fevel of ground vibration, noise and fly rock. The roe \

resulis inclicated that there was a necessity to modify the blast design. el E

The modification was done by changing the delay interval and 4 \ L
ground vibrations, noise and flyrock were onee again monitored with & L P vy
the medified design and the levels were found to be drastically low. 1t ) s

can therefore be conchuded that an appropriate blast design can help &\\‘ @

in redueing the environmental impacts of blasting.

Key words-—-- Fly Rock, Ground Vibrations, Noise, Rock blasting

Fig. 1 Areas of concern when blasting
paper discusses a case study of identification of

O . N . " A
\3&1 @igatwe measures in respect of ground vibrations, noise and

QO Hyrock. The study refers fo 2 Limestone quarry which 15 being

O &

1. INTRODUCTION
I QCXK blasting is a day-to-day operation in an\‘ﬁ)\q‘@%ast

Qg;\\ & operated within a short distance of dwellings and pubtic road.
§)

1L GENERATION OF GROUND VIBRATIONS, NOISE AND

mine. During rock blasting, a chemical refctien takes FLYROCK
place which converts the chemical eonergy” of the ) T
explosive into the shock cnergy and pas siergy. 11 is When an explosive charge detonates, intense dynamic

established that nearly 20 % of the encpgff goes (o the
breakage of the rock whereas the mmainin@?nan ifests itselfin
the form of waste energy. The waste enargy appears in the
form of seismic energy, noise heat and light. Rock blasting is
further accounpanied by the generation of the dust and the
fumes and flyrock. In India, the epencagt mines are being
operated in the vicinity of cities, villages and dwellings. This
calls for fhe muitigation of the environmental impacts of the
rack blasting,

A review of the environmental impoets of rock blasting in
opencast mines indicates that the fimes and the dust do not
pose a significant danger to the people who are in the vicinity
of the mine. The fames generated during the course of blasting
gt instantly dikued wheress the dust suppression measures
ensure that the airborne dust due to blasting s within the
permissible Hmits,

Dhekme PY. i with he National Institnie of Techuology, Raipur
{Chattisgarh Provinee, Tndia Teclmelogy, 492010 (corresponding suthor's
plone:  FRERO6940057E Jhaxs o e9FTTEI254000 1 e-mail:
py¢ H5feyaboo.coin ¥

A6

waves are set around the biast hole, due to sudden acceleration
of the rock mass. The energy liberated by the explosive s
transmitted to the rock mass as strain cnergy. The rransmission
of the energy takes place in the form of the waves. The encrgy
carried by these waves crushes the rock, which is the
mmmediale victnly of the hole, to a fine powder. The region in
which this takes place is called shock zone. The radius of this
zone i$ nearly two times the radius of the hole. Beyond the
shock zone, the enerpy of the waves gets attenuated 1o some
degree which causes the radial ceacking of the reck mass. The
gas generated as a result of detonation enters into these cracks
and displaces the rock further aparl causing its fragmentation,
The region in which this phenomenon takes place is calied
transution zome. The radiug of this zone 18 twenty to fifty times
the radius of the hole. As a result of further attenuation taking
place in the transition zone, the waves although cause
generztion of the eracks 10 a lesser extent bt they are nol in 2
position 1o canse the permanent deformation in the rock mass
located outside the transition zone, If these stienuated waves
are not reflected from a free faece, then they may cause
vibrations in the rack. However if a free face is available, the
waves get reflected from a fiee face cause further breakage in
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the rock mass under the influence of the dynamic tensile
steess, Fig. 2 is a piciorial representation of the vardous zones
described above and explains the phenomenon of reflection of
waves,

it
Wi,
iy

Legend =

1. Shock zone

2 Severdy factured Y
mne 3@

3. Moderstaly }
fracvured zone 4

4 Least factured zome H

{2, 3 and 4 wogether ']

constibnte fraasiton o}

-
PRSI

Fig. 2 Rock breakage process

A, Effect of Ground Vibrations on the Structures

The ground wibrations cause the ground to vibrate in
transverse. longitudinal and the vertical direction leading to its
damage. Fig. 3 shows the vibration of the stnictures on
account of ground vibrations.

=

Fig. 3 Stenctural response to ground vilwations

Although the differences in the accelerations, amplitudes,
particle velocities and the frequencies in three directions result
into the damage to the structures but the peak particle velocity
and the frequency are normally taken into consideration for
evaluating the structural response. The damage oriteria duc to
ground vibrations are therefore ofien specificd with the peak
particle velocity and the assoviated dominant frequencies.
Table I gives the permissible levels of the ground vibrations
under different conditions as specified by DGMS, India

TABLE]
PERMISSTBLE PEAK PARTICLE VELOCITY AT THE FOUNDATION LEVELS OF THI®
STRUCTURES IN MINING AREAS

Type of Structure Dominani Excitation Frequency, Hz
<8 i &5 =25

BuildingsShruetures not belonging to the owner

Daomestic 5 I§1] i5

houscs/Stracturcs

Industrial  buildings 111 H 25

Framed/conerete

structures

Objects of historical 2 5 i

imporance and

Sensilive SYHCares

Buildings/Structures belonging 1o the owner

Domestic 10 i5 25

housess Structures

Industrial  buildings 15 25 50

{Framed concrete

structures R

{After Divectorate General of Mires Sufetv, Gevt. of Indiv, Circular Ne7 of

1907}

It is observed frem the table that as the dominant
excitation frequency increases, the permissible peak particle
velocity also increases. The frequencies below 8 Hz arc the
most seripus for potential damage from structire cracking,
They produce large ground displacements and high level of
strain. They also m@ie very efficiently into structures on
account of resonapee. The ground vibration levels beyond
thase specificd & the approved standards may lead o the
damage tggt\iaz@'ucmres- Plate t shows the cracks generated in
the wallf'ofs building due to ground vibrations,

§QO sMirigation of the Ground Vibrations
OQQ txe% nol possible 10 completely prevent the generation of

& ground vibrations nevertheless the blasts can be designed in
& Oorder 1o minimize their effects at the point of contention,
; \'\\0) Table Tl presents an overview of the effect of the different

blast parameters on the conirol of ground vibrations.

Plate T: Cracks in a structure die to blast induced ground vilentions
{Source: Google Images)
FTABLEH
AN OVERVIEW OF THE EFFECT OF THE: DIFFERENT BEAST PARAMETERS ON THE
CONTROL OF GROUND VIERATIONS

Variabley  within  the Efleet on ground vibrations
control of a hlasier Signiffcant Maoderately Insignificant
Shmitficant

Charge/delay. kg x

Delay interval, ms ®
Spacing and burden, m
Stemntigg  (type  and

amount), m

Charge  length  and

diameter, m

Angle of borehole.”
Direction of initiation
Total charge, kp
Biire yeriuy
detonating cord

apen
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It i5 therefore obvious that the ground vibrations can be
controlled either by controlling the charge per delay or by
conlrolling delay interval, if spacing and burden are within
acceptable ranges.

C. Air Over Pressure (Noise)

Air gverpressure 15 a lransien? impulse that travels through
the atmosphere. Much of the air overpressure produced by
blasting has a frequency below the audible limit of 20 Hz. Air
overpressure, both audible and inaudible, can cause a struciure
to vibrate jn much the same way as ground vibrations It is a
frequent cause of the complaints @8 a person senses a
overpressure more than vibrations. The causes of generation
are the energy veleased from unconfined gxplosives such as

Fage hups

Cryrmiag
i

N

Fdling
[I

Fhe 3. BMachanum oF biast induced Ryrsck in Grencast mines

Fig. 4 Mechanisin of blasi-induced flyrocks in opencast mines

TARLE WV
LAUSES OF THE FLYROCK

Ceology and Rock conditions

Blast deston

- - Mk} seatns. nzltral joint or bedding | a.  Umproper blast design
uncovered detopating cord trunk Lines or mud caps used for | plases, fractures, or cavities b, Insufficicnt cxplosive
secondary blasting, the refease of explosive energy from c{mﬁnem?‘: ﬂrp! the szpid
= . ! . s - venting of e explosive gases
madcqgatcly' comfined  borehole  charges  (inadeguate Bl ehers eoa i too
stemming, inadequatc burden, or mud seams) and the high a powder factor
movemen of the burden and the ground surface, ¢ Aninadequate burden

The causes of the noise are smmmarized in Table 111 d. oo sharta stemming region
. ¢ Pncflective stempning materal

I T‘\ijh HEK — £ hnpreper delays between rows

- CAUSES OF THE Npm_ LUVELS o g The wrong blasthole delay
1. Toosmall a burden 4. Detonatiag cord ~ sequence

trunk lines oq-’
2, Advgrse peology 5. dmproper delay K. Incortect . . .
peoay mfﬁgﬁ@ng explosive The contrel Ozgghmqum; of flyrock are sumimarized in Table V1
wccuratc selection N\Y
detonators O&\\&é\ TABLE VT
3. Tosufacient 6. Overbreak from Excessive PG CONTROLOF_FLYROCK

steraming Jenpth previous shol ___powder factors |07 (@7 Beneh face flyrock Bench lop fiyrock

A perusal of the causes indicates that the control of Ithx ég}? Burdens muest be sufficient | 2. Optumum blast design
noise is well within the scope of the blasters. The cmmﬁl@\ coflaiibe e plsivElCneTRY, L e ke o

R . i e, . é’)\, N b, This means that offective or a5 the 10p fyrock results due w
techniques of noise are 5“‘““14“_‘&1 in Table {V. & ™ instankancous bardens are at axeessive explosive andfor net
TARLE{V NS least 25 twmes the blast bole cnough reliel and incfloctive
CONTROL TECHNIOUES OF NOSE S \\\q dimmclers. stemming andior cratering and
Varibles  within the Elfect on ground vibmatiop®) ) ¢ Fxplostve weighis shoutd be too tess busden,
controt of o tlasier Significan Moderately  «Jnsignifeant motittored 1 avoid § b, Sufficient delay e st be
Sigrifican overtoading Hto vold spaces. provided 1o allow relief of
Charpe/delay, k ® d. Fissores, mud  seams  and later-firing rows of blast holes,
re-delay, kp ;
Drelay interval, ms x cO weaknesses shoutd Br | ¢ This means thar delay Hming
Spacing and burden, m * steramed through rather than should be ut least 2 msiR of
Steanmnivg amount, m X loaded  with explnsive bunden 10 avoid both Oyrock
Sternying Sype x Addisional  burden  may  be and back break. Far worse than
Charge length  and x needed if the Face is broken up delays which are 1o shost are
iameter, m or irregntar. delays  which are oul ef
‘Angle of borohole.” = e The oxplosive column  may SLOUCNCE.
Direction ofiniliai!ma " have 10 be shortened to aveid | & A stomming lenzth of about
Tetal charpe. & = the  lightly-burdened  colfar 0.7 times the burden and
Tar f:"_sui e = 1y, coarse sngulay matenta]l which
" -i:nalm - ¥ F i peneral, burden to diameter wal] interiock and hold apainst
= = ratio of 147 of more should cxplosive gas prossure,
B S y e . ; : it fyrock to 2 menmgesble 1 oe Mo condition  should  be
Control measures for noise can be planned accordingly. initial velocity of 100 fises provided 1o allow swisfues as

D, Flvroek an] sanige of 3007 the mistives are serious fyvock

G . ) . penerslors,

Excessive flyrock is rock that is projected beyond the £ Adopting Monel  initietion
normal blast-affected area. It is penerated when there is too system (Bettom hole ntiztion)
much explosive energy for the amount of burden, when & ::fﬁ:::ﬁms ke m;{g’uﬂfgf
s{ei?lrning in insufficient, o when the explosive energy is conveyor belts  and wire.
rapidly vented through a plane of weakness. The flyrock may meshes
take place from the bench face or bench top (Fig. 4).

Excessive flyrock is responsible for 40-60% of the accidents HL CaseStepy

due to blasting in opencast mines, Table V presents (he causes
of the flyrock,

48

As discussed above, the ground vibrations, noise and the
flyrock constitute the important environmenlal tmpacts of
blasting. A study was recently conducted in Limestone quarry
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"X to reduce the impacts of these,

The geotechnical properties of the deposit are given below.,

Liniaxial Compressive Strength,

M Pa:4(-45

Density,

gloe: 2.40-2.52

Young's Modulus, G Pa: 44-49

Porosity, %: 5-7

Joint Spacing (Verticah), m: 2-3

Joint Spacing (Horizonual), m: Around 1.0m
1‘ he depaosits arc having three sets of neaddy vertical joints in
adition to horizontal bedding planes. The quarry is a captive
minc of & Cement Plant. The quarry produces the cement
grade Limestone which is fed to the Plant, The quarry
fias the limestone deposits which belong to the sediments
of Chhattisgarh basin, which are horizontal, thick bedded
and classified as stromatolitic Limestone of Raipur
Group. Patches of argillaceous Limestone and shale are
other associated rocks. The overburden consists of hard
Laterite and clay with an average thickness of 6.0 m.
wnderlying this, the Limestone is structurally disturbed
by the vertical and horizontal fissures and joints. This
results  into  difficulties in  drilling  and  poor

3’@“:"“'!’1’ oo

closed down ar the time of blasting. The mine site is
susrounded by a lot of shrubs and the cattle belonging to the
villagers groze thercon. There are few temporary structures
within 300 m of blast site and they do not belong to the ewner
of the mine. It is therefore evident that the ground vibrations
and noise were of paramount inportance to the residents of
dwellings. The fiyrack was of significance towards the safety
of passers-by on the road, residents and cattie.

The objective of the study was o design a blast to 1imit the
ground vibrations and noise within the statutory limits
preseribed by lndian regulations and the fly rock wes 1o be
totally eliminated.

n arder to achicve the objective of the study, four blasts
using the normal practice were monitored.  The details of the
blast are presented in TableVHL. The ground vibrations and the
noise were measured using the Instantel make Seismograph
and the flyrock was visually observed and its distance from
the blast site was measured. The results of the blast are
presented in Table VI 1t is evident that the ground
vibrations were very much on higher side and 1he maximum
distance of flyrock was also high. This could Tead to
grievances from the residents of dwellings due 10 vibrations
and noise and chances of fatalities on aceount of the flyrock,

A TARLE VI
fragmentation. DELAIS OF THE MONITORED BLASTS
The deposit is being worked in iwo pits. There are | Pasameiers 6‘0“’ Unit Vahie
four benches in the pit. The average height of the | No.ofblasts, Mo, 3
i . ” s b : Holes O & No. 2532
benches is 8.0 m. At present; the mining is being done in T
A R 0. of O No, 2
Ist, 2nd and 3rd bench. Conventicnal drilling and [ & W s
b?asting method is used for the excavation, The Dblasied wrtdes)™ m 3.5.4.5
muck is rcmoved by using L & T Poclain hydraukic & d ateter v 152
shovel 4.0 m’ and TELCON make 60 te dumpers. Racg,\\ @%m m 339
breaker is used for breaking the nversize boulders, d,Q bl ta hule delay fas =
Row' to row delay nis 65
At mentioned above, the excavation is carrie @% Charge per delay kg 125130
conventional drilling and 'blasting method. The hclézg re | Castbooster £ 250
drilled by pneumaticaily operated drills. The bladt-holes ‘;‘“"”’“:';" T = ;'.5 T
have a diztneter of 115 and 152 mm. Since thedlocks are R TABLE VIIL o B
criss-crossed by ﬁSSL’ifﬂ&', drill holes are n ﬂ“y driffed RESULTS UF THY MONTORED BLASTS
on a staggered pattern. The boulders, which cannot be | Results Riast No. | Biast No.2 Blast No.3
handfed by the excavator, are i‘urt!}eg fragmented by | peak particle | 37 47 40
secondary blasting, The average spacing and burden is velocity,
neaety 5.0 m and 3.0 m for [15 mm holes and 7.0 and 46 m | pyppye*
for t 52 o holes. Site mixed emulsion explosives is used for [ "Nise, dB* 145 143 140
blasting, Charged holes are primed by Cast booster. Fiyrock, m 700 574 300

Initiation system wsed is Shock twbe, The fring scguence is
such that there is hole o hole initiation. The typical blasting
pattern is shown in Fig. 5.

b bl 54 - 1w -t ] 2% o ?% Oy T A I
A Y N ’5” Mar m’% e P P
1 . . T ‘l'J LI G T
« % Ve % ¢ 3 &%

Lersign Speeiicwin
Have  TeREes

B 8 Rl 2 Sy
reusperRor Eupden 4
Fig. 5 Blagting Pattern

A Investigations
The mine has a public road within 250 m of the blagting,
The road has a sizable traffic density and was required to be

(* measured a1 a distance of 300 m from the blast site)

To obviate the tmminent dangers from them, the blast
design was modified A perusal of the drilling and charging
pattern showed that the normal drilling, charging and firing
practice that was being adopted in the mine was in line with
the same that was being followed in the neighbouring mines
which were not facing these problems. Tt was therefore
thought that the firing sequence of the holes conld possibly the
cause of ground vibrations. Werking on this premise, the
firing pattemn was changed withowt varying the drilling and
charging patterns.  The initial and modified firing patterns are
shown in Fig. 5. Ut is evident from the Figs that the delay
interval between has been increased substantially from 65 ms
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w 90 m=s belween the successive holes.  The ground
vibrailons, noise and flyrocks were once again monitored,

f g By g T Ky WA W v e mo am ae s I
O T e el e g
E T i e e i ™ el e i Y i S ™
LI e R T TR S Sy e )

Prraign. Spwificaton

MamE Uritee
St sdfoae 7 Apmipg 7
Hewmpaoogw T8 Bieeer A

Fig. 5 Modified Blast Design
The restdts of the modified blast practice are presented in
Table IX, It was found that by changing the pattern of firing
there had been drastic reduction the ground vibrations. noise

and the flyrock.
TABLE IX
RESULTS O MODIFED BLAST DESIGN
Results Biast Blast Diast Blast No.4
Np. ! Nu.2 NoJ
Peak 13 16 8 6
padicle
velocity,
/s
MNoise, dB* [ 125 126G 1£% 125
Fiyrock, m | 0 16 3 27
* messtred at a distanes of 300 en from the blast sire)

V.

Scatter 1 delay timings of delay detonators 1s a common
feature in many of them and may amount ta + 1S mg. In the
carlier prau:w since the drilling, charging and connection \QO
pattern were in line with the established practice so the scalt > ép‘
was the only reason for the high levels of ground vibea 6391(\
noise and the fyrock. As a resull of scatter, more ﬂ\.géJV
holes would detonate at ong time which would l\éﬁlm
increase the charge per delay. This fed to iner sl @,ci‘; of
ground vibratiens and noise. Further, the scatter wélld cause
the burden of the fromt row 10 move ahea \ﬁntkquaiciy
leading the broken rcokmass of the second m\g{% he thrown in
the air feading to the flyrock, The incr cascin the delay ted o
wiping out the possible effect of scatter causing a reduction in
the ground vibration, noise and the fiyrock.

DAscusion

V. CONCLUSION

The rock blasting leads to a number of mpacts on the
environment. Opencast mining near the residential areas has
become inevitable and therefore environmental impacts are
required 1o be mitigated, Ground vibretions, noise and fly rock
are the important environmental impacts as they may damage
the properties and fly rock may cause fatalities, The case study
discussed in this paper indicates that these effects can be
numimized. A proper blast design ensures effective ttilization
of the energy of the explosives and is therefore the answer to
the problem of mitigation of the environmental impacts.

{31

]

15

BiBLIOGRAPHY

DGMS Tech, Cireudar Ne. 7 of 1997,

Faramargi Farhad , Ebrahinu Farsangi Mohammad Al Mansouri
[tamid, ~Sinwitancons investigstion of biast induced  ground
vibiztions and aiblast on salegy fevel of structures gnd human 1o
surface

} M Akande, A £ Aladcjare, A I Lawal, “EBvaluatiun of the
Envizonmental Impacts of Blasting in Okerusa Fluorspar Mire,
Mamibia™, {nemational Journal of Enginecring and Taclmology
Vohme 4 Mo 2, Fehruary, 2614

R Trivedi, TN, Sing and, AKX, Raipa, © Predietion of blasi
wrdnced fiyrock in Indian lmestone mincs using neural networks”.
Journal of Rock Mecharics and Geowchnical Engineening, Vol 6.
2004 pp 447 10 454,

Sushd Bhawtari, "Eoginesing Kook Blasing”, AA Dalkema,
Roiterdam, Brookficld, 1997,

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:02



KEE 7

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:02



A US EXPERT in environmental chemistry has called for an independent
investigation into Aughinish Alumina after a visit to west Limerick.

Dr Paul Connett was in the county to speak at a Limerick Against Pollution
meeting about Irish Cement, but spoke at length about the red ponds at the
alumina plant, calling them “disgusting”.

He described as “reckless” the proposal by the firm to create a borrow pit by
‘blasting’ rock adjacent to the millions of tonnes of red mud, which is a waste
product from the bauxite refining process.

“Looking at this, it's only a matter of time before that waste ends up in the
Shannon Estuary. There'’s probably leachates going in there now,” said the
retired professor.

“What a beautiful country. I'm looking at the most fértile valley in the whole of
Europe, the Golden Vale. And then you see this sévage red pond here, built
right next to the estuary, just a few feet fro&h the estuary - it's sacrilege,”

added Dr Connett. \Qo \@b

The professor thinks that "poisono%i@hemica!s in the highly alkaline red
waste have the potential to wre voc on both human health and the
environment, if a spill were to%gﬁur He also believes that the material could
already be polluting the area\through the groundwater and wind.

&

“There are so many probﬁems with this it’s hard to know where to begin. You
have emissions from the plant itself, emissions from the station that’s
generating power, blow off from the red ponds, and you've got leachate from
the stacks, which is going into the river,” he said.

“I don’t know how much fishing goes on, but that,” he said, pointing at the red
ponds, “is the kiss of death for fish in this area,” he added.

Dr Connett, who is also a prominent fluoridation critic and zero-waste
advocate, studied at Cambridge and Dartmouth, before spending more than 20
years as a professor of environmental chemistry at St Lawrence University,
Canton, New York.

He claims that previous EPA reports on the level of toxic chemicals “didn’t even
measure scme of the key things”, and he called for an independent
investigation into both the plant and “the government officials who continue
to allow it to be here”.
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“And now they plan to blast the rock. What a ridiculous, reckiess thing to do, to
set off explosives near the wall of the ponds, because you could easily break
the barriers, and all the waste would go into the Shannon Estuary. That is
crazy, really reckless,” he said.

When asked if there is a safe way to deal with the red waste, Dr Connett
suggested solidifying it, as the loose dust is “open to the elements”.

Plans to biast rock on the Aughinish site are being put forward due to the
dwindling stockpile of rock needed for the plant’s operations, all of which is
due to be consumed before the end of 2017.

An environmental impact statement is now being prepared, and Limerick City
and County Council confirmed that a pre-planning meeting has taken place.

If planning is successful, the borrow pit will operate over a 10 year period, with
blasting occurring six to seven times per year between anarch and September.

A spokesperson for the EPA said that the agen X not been made aware
of” the consultation for an Environmental i%mﬁ\gf%tatement “as yet”.

“Aughinish Alumina operate under Ind us@%@ﬁm;ssmn Licence (PO035-06)
issued by the EPA. if changes are bef%ﬁx@de to activities at the licenced site -
which could have an impact on thgﬁ@umnment then AAL will be required to
notify the EPA of these. If these é@@ntres are not provided for in the licence
then a licence review applicati may need to be made. The EPA has not
received any such applicatiorfto date.

“The licence application assessment process is open to full public l
participation.” ‘

An Aughinish spokesperson said: “Aughinish Alumina operates in compliance
with Industrial Emissions Licence {(IEL PO035-06). Any work on the Bauxite
Residue Disposal Area {BRDA) or its environs is carried out according to our
permitted activities. For clarification purposes, Aughinish operates a dry
stacking system on the BRDA for disposal of the bauxite residue from the Bayer
process.”
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Propesed Extension o Braity Resicoe Arvs Poblic Conmaintion Cuestionneire
CONSULTATION QUESTIONNAIRE
FOR THE
PROPOSED EXTENSION OF
BAUXITE RESIOUE: DISPOSAL AREA (BRDA) AT AUGHINISH ALUMINA LTD.
Cffice Cotling: Bde Recnived, Tane;
T THE COMMUNITY COUNCIC
ame: (Oplional) - el
o i il GOTAM. GO
2) Address: (Optonad) FOYNESANDDISTRICT -
FOYNES,
levant) R 3
4} What are your concene sid sxperiences regarding xhoommum
Residue Disposal Arex (BRDA)? e 5 i ! ’

- ;-»‘ % :":,r.s L 7""‘@“,,’ .7{ i .
We live in close proximity to what can only he destribed as o "mountain’ of red
waste, a product of an intervension with Ratuce ffiyough a hazardous and caustic
process. 1Lis a wasle product that fias been shrbuded in gomtroversy for decades
in relation to both ils conlent and fis efiid on theenvidiment, and which is
produced by a compary. mmﬂydﬁlcfggs&ﬁanges to EPA regutations.

A 4
g, FLS % i

N

Weammm%amm xtend the waste ground for this material,
We have akeady weiched fiis wasis Jrow for over 20 years, and white watching

i

them buiid anothes "mountain’ theg)

expectad to walt another 20 the current plie is covered
&
According b e icencs, Audivinish Alsming i permitied fo pamg toxic

chemicals info the and into the Shannon. Among thesa are sulphur
stockpiie this bauxite fesidue and leave it exposed bo the lements for decades, |
MQWWWMmSpeﬂNMmmenwmmmtm&i“
conficdence, .

We have fived as an extremely patient communtly for many years, even alowing |
Aughinish Aksmina fo hide bebind the €52 million Environmental Protection
Agency report into animal deaths and heman beaith difficitlies in Askaaton.
Whik the report found the peoblemns wers not directly linked o Indusirial
pollution, it s inpossible i siand by that report when you see e effect of the

dioxides, nitrous oxides paricoiate mabier. They have aiso been allowed to _ |

Pel >y

‘ved mud on the surrounding
Y
K f’%}e_ \
L\Mi C()U"a \
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i | When the wind changes direction and blows from the north, the village of Foynes
gets covered in red dust. Cars exposed 1o the red dust on a regutar basis lose
the lustre in their paintwork over a matier of months. Workers are required o
wear goggles lo protect thesmselves from the dust once they enter the Aughinish
plant How can this have no effect?

Proposed Extermsion o Bacxly Residue Ares Publle Connatation Questionnaine

U

20:€5:€0:6T02-80-20 Hodx3 vd3

In January of this year the Limerick Leader quoted Aughinish Afumina as having
i deciared their reluctance fo infroduce an airbome dust-mondtoring programime. [t
would prove Do costly.
Aug!ﬁnkhﬁhﬁmmmmmmmmmofamaﬁmamual
i environmental meeting was excessive. Surely the monitoring of the environment

shoufd be of utmost importance, and any company with dedication to
environmental responsibility should be open & meviewing eavironymental impact
ot a regular annuat basis?

-

{ Aughinish Alumina was also caught up in controversy in 2002, when it failed
notify the EPA of an incident with the potential for environmental comtarmination of
surface water or ground water as soon as practicabla after the occumance of
such an incident. \)00

Their overall approach to environementsl iBsues goes not inspire confidence:
o‘)
We have concems for our community. @\@\95
S

AN
Bmd!vwrmcenﬁammvamun@' foltowing areas, but this is not an
memmmmbﬁg@ﬁmmmham:

A
Cur haalth — Aughinish : @ﬁit’smbzhavebeenihkedmumy
f i ronmental and health concems. Anecdotal

I highlights a highet incidence of cancer in the sumounding area.
Putting asjde the results'of the EPA study into tha incidents of animal deaths on

arms, we st have categorical assurance that there is na evidence
between higfier cancer rates and the bauxite residue.
i Matemedaiﬁsapotemjalswmorseﬂousmspirawry
.parﬁu,:iaﬂyifmraﬁﬁesareexposedbmemmrmawﬂg
# ime. The rise of the cument mound of bauxite residue over the last (ew
mbems%ammm_&ménmmmmwﬂanmor
redmmthﬂlemewhenwehaveamwm.Wem
g Mwamynotseeﬂmhannmatmismmise&usmmmdiatem-
2 havenoeﬁde#mbsaymamwmnqthavehannfulsideeﬂectsmer_
— X
Canmbeasswedﬁmtbemofr%pimﬁmmmemmmmgareais
7o higher than the national average?
i Can we be assured thatmemteofcancerfnmesurroundmgareaismnigher
than the national average?

e

Septambrer 1 2004 Hekt at Aughlnish Alamine Offices




Proposeds Extermsion o Bauxite Resloos Area Pubilc Covsuliztion Caestionnairs

A strong smell 1s evident in the sumounding area of Aughinish AlTring, ]
What is the cause of this smeli?

fn generai smells are particulate, what chemicals are being carried in the air?
What is the source of the smelt? Is it the bauxite residue?

Is there any potential for this t0 be barmiul to our heelth and the health of our
families, either now or in the fiture?

mmmxmmmmmbemmdm:mm
residuedispasalama,tagmdﬁmsofsancﬁonbhuadanomerm.

Our Qua!ﬂyofoe—AughhﬁshMmkmandismtestbksmﬁinwr rings,
Each time you see the red tinge on the grass, or see the actual bapxite residue
area iself, youarestmd‘bysuspicionandthefearitisca{mmdamgeona

mmofdmzm&mmemmandmnmjmmm
mmmw%ofﬁvﬁminamﬁmlmdmemm While |
wecandmtcigmﬂmdtelyonhepmvaﬂingmbw the dust to the

north and northwest, away from Fm.amangeinw:ddkwbnbﬁngsus

mountain of waste would reach it's highest point and vered over, if
| continues to grow, and you an exiension 1o the IS proposed. We do not
wantmxfanﬁiiesormmmgefmmﬁveﬁﬁ\l\ 85 thelr legacy.

Y
Property Valups - Residents and é\thesunmnding areas are very
concemed about the impact of the iz on the value of their properly. In the
event that it continues 10 grow, we a proportionate drop in house vakes.
The bauxite residue mounds coukls the decision of potentiat new residents
1 mave to the area, §G§ !
. X .
Tourism - The Bawdte Residuéa 15 an eye sore, and detrithental fo the
area’s appeat as a ination for visitors and towists. The Foynes area

:
i
a
i
g
g
§
g
:
:
£
i
]
g

ﬁmgmatdeiaﬂmawweyhammumkwebsiteafﬂmmodiam. meadowlands

bbeacwnmnieabyﬂaereaiﬁfepimographsc!me
v seem a itte hypocritical.

.

Hokt at Aughinieh Anning Offices
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Proposed Extonsion fo Bauaite Residos Arva Public Consutation Questionnsire

"5) What changes woul you proposa 1o improve the existing Bauxite Besidue
Dizposal Area?

‘the euisting BRDA is a disgrace. No member of Qur community cosid have
envisaged that the red mud” woustt ever have been packed so high. The higher it
goes, the more i is exposed 1 the elements, and subsequently the greater the
spread of the dus! on the wind.

it is unacceptable to propose hat this ‘mountsin' will remain uncovered for the
mediwn to jong term, paricularly with substantial moniloring and checking
programmes in place.

nwasstatedma!memundwmﬂdbemveredinZoyearsﬁmamwmtmver‘rt
NOw?

very least be reassuring.
Show us this can be done?

A!amintmumasmn-tecma&bmmdust-rmﬁ ing programme should be
initiated, before the extension is considered. The regi shouid be made a
matkrofﬂﬂhmwﬁwmmeeﬂam@aummmmﬂm.
Showusmarenottmaﬁngpoison? %‘@O\
! S
| We need to be able o rely on the 55 and honesty of Aughinish Alumina if
wearemnmﬂm:ebwhathasm@ b t relationship on our behalf to date,
We ask for an environmendal r waroup o be established, with representation
from Aughinish Alumina, mlg%@mummy and independent experts in the
field. The review group Fireet annually and working together establish
policy and practice that ‘@n@bec{usall
L i

A e = e
O
O

[ 6] Floase st yo OYs regarting the propoasd sxtension of the Bauxite |

Residue Dis; Ares {BRDA) {1 being your greatust concern, 2 your next
| greatest, eic.):

1. Weamconoemedﬁcrwhﬁaiﬂaammeheauhofourfaﬂﬂm.

b

2. We are concerned for our quality of life,

S

4. We are concerned ku‘ﬁaeeﬁectaeuﬁ#eﬂesiduewmhave OR our
environment.

e e e it s v e o e e i v g i.._._ ~

HMERG ™

iﬂ }ULWM Heid st Aughinish Akaminz Offices

!
i

PLANNING
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Proposed Extenalon to Bauxite Residus Area Pubilc Consultation Quastiormaire

4. We are concemed about haw the Knock oh effects of the Bauxite Residue

will affect our status as a vilage that is attraciive to new residents. visitors
and tourists.

5. We are concerned for the effect the potential increase in industrial
pollution from one company tan make this an unattracive location for
other industry and future jobs.

[ 7) Pioase detall the effects {positive or negalive) you feel the exisnsion of the
Bauxite Residue Disposat Arwa may have on you and your surroundings.

| tis nsudting 1o even use the word ‘posilive” in this question. What potential
posiﬁveeffectscouldmembemowoommityandowswmdhgsﬁom
living in close proximity 1o hundreds of thousands of fonnes of hazardous waste
material, which we experience landing on our vilage and being inhaled by our

farnilies on a regubar bask, &
N
%ewﬁ%e@mmvmﬂmmhambemsmge@nmﬁmm.
)
We anticypate the extension of the bawdte ra&%e% area would have the
2 O &
» itwould increase their intensiy (O

A

I NSO .
8) What information or questicn dg:you wish 10 be addressed in the
Environmental Inpact Statemen e -

A& X b
O

| the environment?
| Can it be moved? Is there a saber place for #7

3
Is there any polanliaiforvgg%g be harmiul to our heaith and the health of our
families, either now or in e future?
Why not cover the existing site now?
Can grass grow on this material?
Can anything grow on this material?
Can Aughinish Alumina adapi a policy of honest and open communication about

mmmmmmmmhmmtmdmemteﬁpmdw?
What is the cause of the smell in the area surrounding Aughinish Ahmmina?
What chemicals are being camied by the dust?

{-an we be shown that we are not breathing poison?

5 of this scale been done before?

ICK C —

uMEiéo !waw‘ - . R ]
28 JUL %f‘m Tield 2t Aughwish Zduming Offices
PLANNING ‘

s e

IR

R N———
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Proposed Extension to Bauxkte Resiiue Args Pubiic Consuttation Ques$ionnaire

| 9) Any other comments:

There is nothing positive in the proposal io extend the bauxite residus dump.
For tog long Aughinish Aluming have been playing the employment card. it is
timeioaptr%ponsimy by loking at the heatth of their workers, that of our
they are overly concerned with the environment, and consequently the people
who live in that environment are disiliusioned.

They are concerned with making a profit and nothing efse

On the other hand, this 15 o hame.

tme they will have probably expended their use of tha i3 any ¢ase. You
amaskmgusionotmﬂyhvemémmeamlm in fear of urknown
eﬂecis,buuualiowasmsdmbﬁnﬁmr OUr community

S
Iftheywantmbesamﬁund,ieIMemr N with real action {o cover the red
mud.proveitm‘llbecapabieopr : 9B form of plant life.

SN

S
mswnmﬁonweask,hmcwsdas& be happy to five in close proximity 1o
hundreds of thousands of tom%g:% waste product resultard of 2 hazardous

chemical process? How 5y approve he extension of that dump?
Q"‘O;A*\q |
S et e e
Krce iy Lorick:
UNTY /f@w 4
. /ﬂ'q@e}w{‘:’/{

Held at Avghicash Aduming Offices
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PEAL by Patriok G. HocMalon of Newcastla Yeat on bchalf of 1oow) fgmrn -;;2
ther appeals against the decigion made on the 10th day of Awril 19’74} ljy
i@ouncil of the County of Limerigk deciding to grunt subject 1:(-) conditions .afm.

7 ssion to Alcan Treland Limited of Gardner House, Ballabridge, Dublin,
velopment consisting o o complete plant for the proossuing of ba\}xltc to "
Alumina ineluding ship berthing plerm, bulk storages, handling services and a g
{ancillary equipment and buildings necessary for an integrated plant :t }éughinil = 8
Bisland, County Limérick, in accordance with plana and particulars lodged wi

‘;e said Council:

w: Puxsuant to subsections {5) end (9) of section 26 of the Loeal
™m

mant (Planning and Development) Act, 1963, and after consideration of

*he raport of the rgen who conducted an oral hearing of the saiﬁ'appeala.
i*‘bheiu i’;ora‘ny dncidgg. to grant permission for tha said development in accordance
fith the said plaas and particulsrs, subject to ¥he copditions specified in
Jumn 1 of ths Schedule hercto, tho reasons for the impowition of the xaid
lconditions being as set out in column 2 of the said Schedule and the maid :
i reission i3 hereby grunled subjecet to. the said copndidions, i

SCEEDULE

Uolumn 1 ~ Conditicns Column 2 ®&Qﬁewons tor Condltions

K
8 permission relatees only to the 1. @t;@‘ic_lentafy Cclearly the
onstruction of a plant for the extraction t .0f the development to
yof rpproximately BOC,000 metric tons &hieh this vemmission relates,
Sper annum (Stage 1) of alumina :f':mm.I:au_‘t:it:@:Q K ;
re by 8 chemical lesching yrocess $°
Urogether with ancillary worke as get p{&&\§
& in ths planuing ayplicstion, <<0\\ $6§\

8-,

» Furthor plans fully detailed ands® 2. To ensvre that development is
© dimenaionad tngethar vith elevati earriad out in accordance with
cluding external colour trea of the said plans,
‘-:t:h partinuiar Wi iding, styuntira,
i Btorage tank, and ancillary plant shall
. wubnitted to and agreed with the

Turs construction of the partieular ;

evelopment is commenced, In the esvent

@l dispute the said detailed plans shall

'a as determined by the Minister for
“=ooal Government,

=

« Before devolopment ig commenced, the 3. It is considered recasonable
veloper shall pay or arrangc payment to that the developer should pay to

the Limerick County Council of the comt of Limerick County Council the cost
roviding an agreed roadway to Aughinish of providing road access which

sland. will facilitnte the development,
4. The developer shall landscape the site, | 4, To secure adequatc landscaping
taile of the proposed landgoaping sohome of the dsvelopmont mita in tho
11 bc submitted and agreed with the interests of visval amenity and to
ploanning authority. The muposcd acheme sitonure & suitnble colour ocheiae
!-111 cover the whole island, the screening fox the buildings,
f the developmeni, Lho seeding ol the |
Dutside face of the red mud pond embank-
nents and the secding and Planting of the

an poeinees T Y el T oS e Y m e -

e = - ~EPAEXpOrt 02-68-2019:03753:02
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to the public roade batween
ondary Road and the site
struction stork

*gta.ction of the plonning v
dama

Hational 3ec
from CON

lg * pefore the development is comenced
{ng drveloper - as
831 furnish to the planning authority
?@i;g. jn approved form and in an approved
Z‘:? for:

‘ e toking down and removal of &1l

, eguipment and installatioms in the
Ry of the plent having, in the opinien
B planning antho=ity, permanently

B to function aw on Alunina

ggction Piant .

yeinstatement of the gite to
tura)l or such other ust as may be
with tho planning authority.

event of disagroement the form and
'd‘-of puch bond shall be aa detormined
s Binipter for Yocal Covernwent.

by

1T

o

-
wr b
"k

atmosphoric pollutants not ®
fically denlt *ith in conuitions
imder and which might bz emitted 3
Puture procoasing ahall b so
Mrolled e rot to be injuriouns

g environment,

%) The cencontrations of S0p in any
place outside the Alcen
, and attridutable to emi- =ions
5 the Alonn aite sholl net exccod
bh following lovels sampled in the
aowing time porieds for morn than
ip of tho timo:

- }lgfm-j

Sampling: Iaed od

2,600 30 pinutoy
260 8 hours
130 A% hours

R, 2o yourdy averass SQa soncontration

i
#ddo the Alcan 8ive i

xS
C&

K

not creced 50 upfo’ st any locotion
Lo Lie atu

4
5
#
) sCEEIUL (Continued
¥,
W ‘i . > -
Column 1 - Conditions ! Column 2 - Rensons tOT fionditions
Iy ] .
3 » developer shall be vegpongible 1 5. 14 5= conwidered that the
m cost of making goon to the gevelopers thovld defruv the ount o
thority ’ rimerick County Courcil of repririzg

any public roads which wmay be
drmaped by construction activities.

To ensure that in
rminent ccasing
yeinatatement
offocted and
preserved.

& {a) and (v}.
the avent of the ®©
of plant operatlon,
of the sitc will beo
the amonity of the ared

g

7. ™Mo engure that emismions to

the atmosphere [row INC nlant will
not couse injurious vollution and
that tho amenj iies of the xrex ore

not sffectad thareby.

§. To ruemrg that cpission of 502
from the »*mnt =h**1 mot pxceed
nmeoi Fled coneantr-tiops ~nd
thereby cawse injurious po Tution
in tho arel.

N

ST onission,

BtacKk and the saleinor st:el

g a1~ a

‘Thoe minimum hedght of the main boiler
snali

g to 15. To ensure that pascous
ard particulate cmilgsion o the

l
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;wﬂ oxygen goncoptration in the wein
r and caleinor stgcks oball be

Ei-nmd and recorded continuously.
& oxoess oxygen level ghall bo

Eumnod at as low o level ns pomsible.

$ine zas offlux velocity shall be
1ems than 50 fi/scc when installud
nt is in full production at a bato
800,000 tons of alumina per annum,

E Smoke cmissions shall comply:with ths

wvigiond of tha L.oceld &oﬂ'a'imkbtgt (Samt
iices) fet, . 1962 Contrél of Atmospher
?illutior. Regulations, 1570.

. Sulphur dioxido exdagion Prom the
mlcincr stack nt minimum height shall

t orceod 10 meiric tomz/day or 0.5 metrie
ins/hour.

15. Dust concentrations in the galciner
shall not excesd 230 ag/ wm’. |

16, Appropriate sampling nuints. asmpling 16. To wrovide for nntisfectory
wmonitoring of dust congentrations

atforms and acsese to these platforus
Eﬁ‘n be provided for the measurament in order to prevent strosrheric
B¢ duat concontrations in the caltiner pollution ang,to cnsure thnt Lhe
atacks, ament ty and wcology of the area are
%o Aaveloper shall make rogular not advergely affested.

asurenont of dust concentrations. O@;Q@
- e ’ = W e r 8

: G <

A
7. In the handling of hauxite at the Q%%\?\tn 2%, To prevcnt atmogpheric
srine terminal the recolving hopper é‘)\\o@pu}.la‘biﬂn from duat discharga.
ahall Y covercd and provided with an & ,\o\$
equate air curtain to eliminate duz )
QOQA
&

#;1 The baurxite sosciving hnppnroﬁ the

uisanoo,

rine terminsl shall dinoharge $o @
otally enclosed CONVEYOX.

~, Tn the transport of bauxite and
umiria to and from the plant and within
the plent suitable central or locul
deducting facilitics shall bo provided %o
iulimimte Aust nuisance at all transfor
points, .

} 20, All beudito snd alumina CONvRYOI'Ss
shall b onclosed,

a standard of 230 mp/md meximup allownble

i 21. All dodusting facilitica 3hs)l meat
dust concentration ih exit =ir.

22, fThe working storsge of bauxite shall
bo onclosed. Ruwcrve oborage of bawxite
shnll boc covored or chemically treated
if neceasary to provent dusting.

i 2%, The londing of alumina =4 tha marine
toypinal shall be provided with dust

suppression oquipent mucting thy 230 my/ e
» L3 e endrmenddand dem Pha arid nir.
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Colum 1 - Copditions Colump 2 - Reasona for Conditions

24, BRecords of fucl ©il deliverles and 24. To ensure that the pulphur
sonaupption and the sulphur contont of conterit of the fuel oil ahall be

moth shall be medo evailable on a wockly within sceeptadle limits.
pssis to the planming authority..

26, No deletorious matter shall be 25 to 75, To provent '?Ql‘lutiﬂﬂ
dipehargod to the estuary excopt as of natural wataes and injury to
Aotailed herounder. cxigting specieg of Tauna, flovs,

and marine life,

26, All provuss waste water and all
contaminated storm water, as defined
mopeunder but crcepting acidic waate water,
boiler blowdown, cooling wator Ylowdown,
water trcatment plant rinscs and
baromctric condonser condonzate sholl

ke dirceted to the rod mud pond, i

Procons waste woter includes: -
{a) voiler blowdowni

(b) cooling water blewdown;

(¢) water troatment plant rinsess
{4) red mud washings:

a

(o) barematric condenser condenzate:r é\o&' i

i

(£) contaminated cooling smtey (e g from ‘ \\o®

glanda, seals and bearings}s O&*O\é\

{g), storm watex from witkin bunded gtoxngn Qoéz?@s\

i,e. areag contnining oil, cauntid and acki Qo\ &0\ i

(n) storm wator from procons arcot Syd g !

+ ¢ g8 i ]

(i) all drains from within yrocess huildﬂ@f{®$
{3} 1aboratory wastes; QOLQA*\O)

(k) acidic westes and other wastes arigéng
from ohomionl clooning of equip el
o

27. Acidic wosto watoer, boliler tlowdown,
ecooling wator blewlown, wator troetmont
piant rinscs and busuletiic condenscr
condonsatoe may bo dirccted to the decant
pond or the red mud pond.

28, Uncontaminated wastc watoX as acrinod
horoundor may be discharged directly %o
the catuary:

Unocontaninated waste wnter Includes: L4

{a) storn wator from bruxite ang alumina
storapo arons?

(8} stormunter from roof's to raased or
. sealed ground levcl drains;

(e} storm wator from axcas not devoted
to storxage of oil, caustie or noid:
or to proccss equipments

{4) non sanitary offluent from service
nnd adminiatration buitdings and
arcas.

29. 3Surplus waste water froem th: red wd

e

e
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wr conkrmts of the decnnt pond way
whargod to the astunry providing
Llowing conditionn prownil:

1) Chromium concentration in
joeant pond docs not oxceed lpm,
(:i.i) Niokel sontontration in deoant
pond docs nat excend C.5pmm,

(i41) The sum of the copper sine
and lend concontration does not

excend 0,3ppm,

{iv) €31 concentratior in decnt
pond docs not cxcend Sppm,

(v} Svapended molid~ in deenrnt
pord dann nat cxeand S0ppm,

(vi) zﬁ in decant pond 1s greater
than b,

{vii) Codmium conocntration docs
not cxeecd O.1lppr,

{viii) Arsenic concontration doca
not exocod O.lppm.

he total guantity of the fsllinwing matry
wrged to the estuary fron the decant

inlm

shall not cxoceod: &
(4) % Chromtun 5 lbs/day &°
41) Cadmlum 0.5 lbs/day @OL@
} Wickel 5 1bs/day &&iz@&
Arsonic U.5 Llpefday ,\00%\\&\
; Boprer—2ine-Load 2 1befany Q%éi@“

) osr | 25 15{:/&@%\50

Y Nereury 0.5 1bs &Y Ay

1 day or 90 1ba<§§ uny
one yaar. S

to wn'er discharged from the dooant
11 be mixed with *hz return cooling
or to dischargs in the esteery.

@ pE of the wirxed di-ch-rge of conling
® water shall nof execed 8,95,

scharge from the decat nond shill
nt loast onee n week, for M

b Arsenic, Cadmium, Nickol, Copper,
B0, Horsury, sugpmded solids nnid

# lat year of operation. The

t froquency of rpalysis shall bo
Bh the planning muthority.

L pH shball be monitored ond
mtinucucly on thy dimehnrec
ter from the decant pond,

ﬂrv‘-'!'h'[f v

S mar

htd

PR——
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Colunn 1} -~ Conditionnm Column 2 ~ fongonn for Conditione

m————r

- A

By Tho finnl oiucharge of mixed 0013t
and woste water shall be into the estunry
in the vielnmily of the wmarine tozmingl
ghrough o diffusey sycten capsbla of
giving a 10 : 1 iuitinl dilutass of the
dischayge.

tne demipgn of the diffusor Sysoo ghall
pe ngreed with the plarning autority.
Tho discharge g’ act produce & vieible
flume at any point  Tho wepperature of
the Zhannon water ad any print or depth
not lege than § sotros fyom tho d< £ fuacr
shall not be more than 20°C,

31. 3stunxy water ahail be uzed in the

prissry cooloer o ccel ihe circuinting
plant and proccss cooling water. Cosling

wetor wolune, Inigt LoWpElaiuro, and

return tempereture shall b2 monitorcd and
recordcd continuously and shali comply
ith the following:

(a) cooling water volum?
15 millicn galle/day saxinum,
(b} coolirg w ter temporature increasc

0 N
(21°C maxipum. ®®
(o) cooling water roburn tomperaiuce & Q@O
38°0 , maxizum. Oég)szo\
= L&
32, A map shall b provided indicating {\Qo\
elearly the erens frew whith stors woter 5’;\\1@

disposal is to be droinud to tho red ‘Qcﬁ O

gud pond and the arvas from »hlel um- o

conteminated sterm water may he dzminccl{‘ OQ\\

%o the Tdver Shapnen ic dofined autlctsd

l agreed with the plansing tuthowsiiy. 0@5‘
O

s

}
¢
. Storm watanr owiii culverisx and dm:‘msfi
n11 be grovided wiil suitaelc ingpocilon
Fanhoioob inractigation by tL i
plannirg Authority. &

i

g 34, Scoitesy efflucnl from e1l Suarecs
ahall be collesied and “reated in @
sudtablo biolomisai trogiiend plant to
mant n standerd of 20prn T01Y, TOppm
guapsnded solide, g skall wo 4 scha-ged
through nn outdod toeat! of doass ‘
10 fout bolew low wnter lovel., The

ldcsigﬂ and proposed lot-kicn of She
troatcd sowngn offluent 0 sehwarge shall
ne submittod to ARG Aagrenc With e
planning nuthe ity. o in colaunl? o
| agreoment shall hoe np dotaimihns oy
the Finigter for Loenl Fwimmam’,

L
1

@ 55. The B.G.%. ~rd cupwenled caide of

the tronted mewnpm oUFiEat st Y he
monaured at lonnt Leae ook

i ) |
il‘ s it B

- -
EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:02




Mim&L&W?MaHJW .
P, 4

¥

}Folumn 5 . Ronaons for Conditions

vre that all cenditions
r the proteclion

> complicd with.

Lefs 4D

lurn 1 ~ Conditions

t
forc Tequired by rar co dition ia Tjé. To ensi R
rdcr to andericle wo.:itoring, of thigp pormisiior il
198, e aureentd or enclynen, of the onviroraaeni ar
veloper:saall srav b oBhe —eaclts
o Lo tie plana’sy awitharity

=ithouat

*

37, To cnavrd that ~11 crustic
uged will hre? minimal nerenyy

zentent,

The red mud pord shall ho construcied %8, TPo ouswre thet the red mud
Jintained in o sound ctrmoturnl pond ahall b> nieanetoly constructed
tion amé 1t ohall be offctively

111 cnustie sodz gupolivy to the
gholl pul wxceod nradnuem lppn
ry cantent,

amd ~eaied.

4 to provert lunkage of its
imto, Tho ombanlmonta Cre to be e
tcquate strengih o rogist mad
sure and storrm cenditions in the =z
Y. .
;
3y, To wrevent ~ceidents. yd H

The mud pond shal). be ndegu.teiy
oeted and acuv.ng te it shall he 1
rictod to  authoriscd personnal.

&.

Stoym wator run-—off from the outer 40 t0 42, To vent poliution -
va of the pond embankmont shall be of the natupdl watera apd injury

lectod in guitable droinnge ditchos to the @i:&*ing apccies of fauna
srdor thot the run—off can be monitorod |and £ 55
5 bime to time for pH and soda conteat. Q§%§$

DA

Supernatant water on the mud pond nay §9§§5
y ba returncd to tho proooce or ‘\{\é O
choreed to the ducant pond. Qé§§

QO

{n) The dzcant pord shell have cnpa Py

for throu times Lho parxiesun delly S lume

of wagte wator fhat e=n ho dlacHIrgud

troo the red iud pond, mmd

(b) The mean Anily Tlow from the dacant

pond over Ay FLAr, ahall not axcecd

1.5 million gnllouma.
o Teouits of unssolng lecalined gite 43, To unmere Lt the r-4 rud .
westipntion and dasism dota for red pand shall be -woperly conntructed. i

id pond holding e and snhankrants
1711l be subnirted to the piarming autharity,
wao aubminoione mall dueludt pracls of
11 rolevsnt reports fron the devaeloper’s
oil Pechmnies Comavitats.

4. Thu develop.r ‘hrll make nppatar s |44 To vrovide {ov tha prentoe b
Atisfaotory to the planning ~ntho-ity yoinufotan wnh af twy spnn for
or th: reclamntior of the roed omd nond sgrigritartl ¢ osther wenofigiol

Mer $ts uae ahall heve coaged, jume,
15. 411 ail, cauctiec wand neid storsgo 1 45 trn 48, To miniminmc the
banka ginll bo sultably bued to fnopribility of daonge through

tspilligu of oil, cmuatic nr acid.
i

46. The main nil ond emaatic pagpelines :
F A - n . -~ . - . -

rortain apillages or lenks.




PETTRITONY -SRI R SR St L i, e

o, L2254 LT & LYY s e

- . - .o JA“
o vilveo to prevent empiying the

;mts of a tank in the event of 3 i
Lina proak. The o3l nnd chustic !

1inca on 1nd anall bo inatallod n

able tronchos.

plans for the dipohrrge of oil +nd
ti¢ rron ships aral) bo ~uinitted 0
1anning awblority and gha’l o in
pdee with the 1~tent Tablished
omendationa of acocpted ipsoTnartionnd
woritica chnrged with rogponsihilities
thio avoa (¢.8. International 0L
cer and Forminnl 3afaty guide published
141 Companios Ingaspaiionnl Horine Forwi}.

The developer whall
; plug personnel trained in
ro the roquircpents of the
083 0L11TY
aLy oil apill at or

Tho

T Use :
ority. havAngiresy
- ¢controlling
¥ the terminal.

¥

cl ¢

: phall be noiwd o rognonsible
Lraon appointed by tho dowoloper Ho
arviso a1l oil and cauatis

iing oporations. Tha Aowsiopey
inform tho planning antherity of

provide boats, boons oolleotors

|

4 (a) For auparvisich purposcs.

. porpen And of all replacemon’R- K4 B
developom shall be responsible 49 (b) To mn:gﬁno yntor pollution.
yemoval of »1l floating WO S
. _ R
caused LY 3. em nr.iMeir agents O
' g-fh‘k&? \QO &
SV
gloper ohall undertake or 5Q¢° 8 ontabiish oxisting
B¥akan within two nonthg of the @%@Eﬁtinnm in t' cavironrent,
Bis oxdoy & baao Line mervey of ‘\?9(\&0
B2 nt in the vicirity of the <O o
5, Details shall de aottlod \ooQ\t :

naultation with the oinning ©
gt shall incluce = hy&.ralugiggﬁ
fdpion oy cetahlinhiag cuFrent
ovoln, curred waicr yum ity
setorin ng the imrarkant
pmunitie £ oL

1-, md noise lovelas in tha arns,
®ma In the futur- the
Fopoatcdwha i
thbl!ﬁ ) whan 86 required by
Bapor shall prior to

Betion watablich contiiuous

au to bo deoided Tr
ority. Iho doviiopay

1

51. Te cabhlish oxistiag 302
1eva) ond dust levels.

m—

e e iy e R R

-
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‘54, The rosults of the aurvoyo laid down

L md b e e e e

Column 1 = Conditions icolwm 2 - Nenaons “or Cenditions
2. The developsr zhall rand bor water 52 Th pramive fhat wigts weter
wality continuously -t twe sultanla conditions sre com~iied with.

winvo to be agrroed with plimniag
wthority, upstrean ~nd gowmetroan ef
the marine toreinsnl.  The poranctors

to be monitored :hall be pH, tempoxsture,
wd iho notals referred to in Conditien

50.
¥3. The davelopsr shall nonitor noigo 53 and S4, In the intercats of
levols at aites 0 bo agrocd with the the onvironmont.

planning autlority both during construction
and after operttions have commencoe. The
equipniont, locztions wmd methods to he

vsed shall bo agrovd with the planning
author‘it}’a

by Conditions 51 to 53 inclueive aball be
Jointly roviowed by the devrclopar and
the planning authority, after not rove
than 2 years subzoguent to plont atnrtup

and 3 cotision mnde uhcthor to continug, &
decreaac, or incru-=sc the scops af the é\\‘f
aurveys, &
SN

55. < OQ?\OK{§\

T e

- - existing S
Holse lovels measurcd ~t wmy/inheud tod R

3hrll not cxceed 3% dB4 drring the hel
2200 to 0800 wnd ahall n. t txcusd 45 &

during the hourz 0B0O to 2200, S\QOQ
O

housc due to the Alumin~ oxtraeticn ~1dnes i
f

JJ‘ i

1

56 & E
' ] QOQ f

. existing ;

Folsc leveln, mensured at any Ankbited :
house guring iue coirrviag odt of tiae develp
mant. ahell not avecod 584FA for more ]
i

I

56. To prot.ct the unwironnont.
P

than 10% of tho time durirg the hours
0800 to 2200, or 35 dBA for zewe than
107: of the ting durins the Mcvrs 2200

to 0800, g
57. Full detailu of Lh catouciiug EE'?. Tuv wnsuwry Lhat go injury iz
arrangecents for the cooling waier aysten kaieed to the fauome wne Clorn of

shall be subnitted ror VETLEINTE wlth Ihe raver Shonnon.
the plamving wwtharity,  Theso dokeils |

will includo loenkion, depth, provision f
of suitable sercen on intale, pips i
sirca, pumping arranpon.nt, flow !
meanuring dovicos ard any athor dotails k
reguired by the plonwi g avthority. :

38, The draw-off anq noniterinT sreongenontsSe, e pravent pollution of fhe
of mupornatant Tignid fjmwt th doeaed pend otural webope N in oneure tha
shall xapreed with the planning vrirtding snselon af faums aad Clera
Autharity, “hell b pretoatod,

EPA Export-02-08-2019:03:53182
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senXile { jontinued)

T

Oalaan 1 - Conditiovne Polunn 2 ~ Hesnons for Conditions - :

56, Oubgidisry rav pateriela used in 59, To ensure proper stovaz® of

the process such as lime, foundry Llour, |Lhese avbeidiary pov materials.
fiiter cloth, rnd nvdrochloric acid
anall be stored in 8 manier goceptacle
to the planning authority.

§0. Detailed plans of the mayipe terminallp0. To ensure that the wmaxine
and jetty approach ghall be submiited to orpinal and epproech jetty shall
and agrned with the planningz euthority be planncd and conuatyrusted in o

ar in defzult of agrecment snzll be & quitable manncr.
determined by the Hinister for Locnl
Governmert.

61. Genoral) lighting in the plant arsa [l. IO awold interference with
ahall be agyeed wilh the plonning nnrigetior in the river.
authority and be such thet miniiral glare
will be divocted vowarda wne navigation
channel.

A
S EEVEN undexr the official Sots of

4

QOQ +he Hinister Tor Local Gavorraent
Thiz Ipe asy "‘TW"L 2 1974

Lo,

Winiey Par Loeni Govermment

£ R s
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Aughinish Alumina
1
Auohioish Aluming Limitad ;
Askeaton .
s
Telaphore: 061-604000
Facsirmie:-
» Adirietration/Plar Ofice  DG1-604001
s Aotounts 061604001
25® March 2004 « Puchasing 061-604023
Website: Wwarw.aughinish.cor

Your Ref:  04/262

Limerick County Council
Plaming Section

County Hall

Dooradoyle

Co Limerick

Dear SirMadam

The proposed sheds are required to meet our obligations u
ﬁnmtthPAandthmruscasmchmﬂmtlmdtomy
production capacity.

£ @

The Companywﬁibcsubnumng a planning appgga as soon as possible to address ;
and regularise the issue of production/capacity. oQ ;

. \.
Yours sincerely OQ&Q
;
& ¢ |
Damien A Clancy §
Managing Director ;

Fhaiomar: & Bocsiou (155 L Unnarieer 18 Pintes § Pltrviast {Sush irioam)
i
i
H

1
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McHugh

PLA TING &8 ENYIRONMENT

County Council
and Development Section
nly Halt

28"y ne, 2005

Dear Bir/Madam

RE} | AUGHINISH ALUMINA LTD. INTENDS TO AppLY FOR

FROM BORROW AREA AND SITE SDEVELOPMENT

AREA TO 32 METRES IN HEIGHT ABOVE MEAN S
RELOCATION OF EXISTING.SALT CAKE DIsPosaL

PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT WHICH WILL CONSIST OF A
BAUXITE RESIDUE DISPOSAL AREA (CIRCA. 80 HECTARES iN

AREA TO 32 METRES IN HEIGHT ABOVE MEAN %‘?%EVEL) ON

BAUXITE

RESIDUE DISPOSAL AREA; ANCILLARY MUD DISTRIBUTION
PIPES AND WATER SPRINKLER PIPES; 1 . 2.5 METRE HIGH
ELECTRICAL PACKAGE SUBSTATION; 4 . 6 METRE HIGH

PERIMETER FENCE, EXTRACTION. O\ TOPSOIL 2 SUBSOIL

WORKS;

INCREASE IN THE HEIGHT OF THESEXISTING AND PERMITTED
BAUXITE RESIDUE DISPOSAL AREA (CIRCA 104 HECTARES IN
EA LEVEL);
| AREA TO
LOCATION (1 HECTARE siN AREA) WITHIN THE EXiSTING
BAUXITE RESIDUE DISposay AREA; REALIGNMENT OF
METRES OF ExisTING FLOOD TIDAL DErense BERM
ADJACENT TO THE ROBERTSTOWN RIVER: AN INCREASE

310
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CCUNCILLOR DAVID NAUGHTON | & g,
Address: _———‘-F;——MM‘L_—WM‘ o T
SALLYSTEEN,
ASKEATON,
CO. LDMERICK

Telephone : 061 - 392206.
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« Oflfactometric measurements were carried out in Aug/Sept *93.

* Ambicnt monitoring of Smoke and SO, at five locations (Forbairt)

Ambient monitoring of dust deposition at 7 - § locations (Forbairt)

Mozitaring by the EPA
Emission monitored by flue gas analyser for SO, NO_, and O, (21-22/03/95)
Emission sampled for organics from Boiler A (1005/95)

Emigsion sampled for organica/inorganics Boiler B (0707/95)

Details
SuppﬁmmﬂiﬁcﬂmofquaﬁtyfwmmdnﬂshwmAnghmishAhmimbﬂmme
; 1988 and huly 1995mmmmm&mmwwnm?imc.z.s,wimmwaf
approximately threc percent. These shipments averaged about 25,000 tonnes. Anghinish Alumina

3 carried out a trial on one bailer during June and July *91 using Orimalsion {sulphur contert 2.6

= percent) as a boiler fuel. The historical trend in monthly SO, emissions from fel il combustion are
shown on Figure C.2.4. The general increate reflects the approximate doubling of fiel oil use

Py between 1985 and 1993 which corresponds to 2 similar increase in alumina production at the plant in
that period.
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Figure C.2.3. Sulphur Content of Foel Oil Shipments to Anghinish Alumins.
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Figure C.2.4. Monthly SO, Emissions from Anghinish Ahmmina January 1988 - April 1995,
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Y
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Profection Ageney tn Castlebar

0 ke o louk. The nspactor
~ tonk uway samples.
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. }lﬁdn‘t tefl e whet the results
were,” says limimp, “But he
teld me B when they
| Wnolysed e smples i set

Bt 143 H A R A N
Db,

Sinue et Rouny B
fearnt that the red giaye

ranst wordied about.”

The EPA congidered severo
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Donegat and Tyrene” O XY bhw doesw't kaow where these
“It's definirely not n!’ngQ S heavy metals are toming from
savs e, Michad! Fang F o and he doestt have the

the Castlebeae BPA (O
frpectorats, ThsSamples

how there @0 leteh
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wirs 1.4%. 1t the load Pd be
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None of [immys four

Potentially dangerous ht;avy mmetals are faliing on 2
Co. Mayo farm, But the Environmental Protection
Agency doesn’t have the resources to find the cause.

sucklzr cows produced o calf
this year. And last year's
resudts weren't mach better,
“We were on gne oall @ yeur
for the three frevicus years
bt this veor none of hem
went inteoqif, fnwny worries
et it rdghs e Re
Sofpraioncs tha thate fertilitgy
L1 e beygntt wf the same
Ly e Wl By afel aolived the
wivide b wannel,

THar were 50 sanples
Laked] Iom JUEITY » Jrazing
dandd. Bar b fehb o
recivirg the some bevels of
heavy motads a8 ace
appeoring in his garden und
around his howse thep be is
thght to conclude thot it would
hove on effect his fvestock,

“if these levels of metals
wape being scotlersd pver all
s tandd, 1t woudd hove serlous
implications for his boestork,”
vy Y Flargen, I was
o orgoente former with tease
redits 1'd be wery worsied.”

Houmy Kelly Is very worried
incleed. He'd Hhe t knowe
whiwrs the heaey metals thal
are roining down on b faan
are covninyg from. And he'd
ke it stopped.
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LIMERICK COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000-2004
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION TO GRANT

oy
A

Sy ag"r“ﬂ‘; i N
.
2

Aughinish Alumina Ltd.
l’ C/o Sean Garland
e - Aughinish Island
i Askeaton

‘ Co. Limerick
Planning Register Number: 05/1836
Valid Application Received: 28/06/2005
Further Information Received Date: 27/03/2006

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by the above-mentioned Act, Limerick County
Council has by Order dated ¢ +1+ + May, 2006 decided for the reason set out in the First Schedule
hereto, to GRANT PERMISSION for development of land in accordance with the documents
submitted namely:-construction of a Banxite residue disposal area (circa 80 hectares in area to
32m in Beight ahove mean sea level) on adjoining lands to south of existing Bauxite Residue
Disposal Area; ancillary mud distribution pipes and water spriskler pipes, 2.5m high electrical
package substation; 4 no. 6m high street lights; 6 no. 2uo high walkway lights; operating
platform; perimeter roadway, site perimeter fence, ext\l:g%ﬁgn of topsoil & subsoil from borrow
area & site development works; increase in height o1 éxisting and permitted Bauxite Residue
Disposal Area (circa 104 bectares in aren to 2m &li%ight above mean sea level); relocation of
existing salt cake disposal area to focation {1 g@%@e in area) within existing Bauxite Residue
Disposal Area ; relignment of 310m of e@&?\@iﬁg flood tidal defence berm adjacent to the
Robertstown River; an increase in height & Xisting storm water pond (circa 6.5 ha in area to
6.0 metres in height above mean sea Iev&l%\thcrease in height of existing liquid waste pond (circa
1.3 hectares in area to circa 6.0 mets\ég in height above mean sea level )} and landscaping
treatments over a period to 2027; &TENTION of existing Alumina production capacity of
1.60million metric tonnes per amyum with associated emissions within permitted Integrated
Pollution Control Licence limits 3 PERMISSION for increase in existing Alumina production
capacity to 1.95 million metric tonnes per annum with associated emissions to remain within
permitted Integrated Pollution Control Licence limits, all on a site of circa 338 hectares in the
townlands of Aughinish West & East, Island Mae Teige and Glenbane West at or adjacent to
Aughinish Island. This application requires an IPC licence and an EIS has been submitted as
part of the application at Aughinish East Aughinish West Istand Mac Teige subject to the 19
conditions and the reasons for the imposition of the said conditions as set out in the Second Schedule.

Signed on behalf of said Councit & <

A e,

for COUNTY SECRETARY

Date: 1° May, 2006

If there .is no appeal to An Bord Pleanala g grant of permission shall be issued as soon as may be but
not carlier than 3 working days afier the expiration of the period for making of an appeal (see
footnote),

/ THIS NOTICE IS NOT A GRANT OF PERMISSION AND WORK SHOULD NOT COMMENCE
UNTIL PLANNING PERMISSION IS GRANTED.
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Serbhisi Pleardia agus Comhshaoil,
/ Cornhairle Cathwach agus Contae Luimnigh,

N Trar an Daii,
————— Lubmneach
CATHCI:Q.OA%E]‘E%ENTAE Hanning end Envirorrmental Services,
= a Lirmerick City and County Council,
LUImnlgh Dooradoyle,
q oE ey Limenck
Limerick
CITY & COUNTY EIRCODE Vo4 WV7E
COUNCIL

T +353 (0} 61 496 000
f. +353 {01 61 496 001

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of RECEIPT of SUBMISSION or OBSERVATION on 2
PLANNING APPLICATION

171714 28/08/2017

Mr. Jim Long
43 Ballinacurra Gardens
Limerick

Applicant: Aughinish Alumiina Limited &

Development: PERMISSION for a ten year pefmission for developnient on this
site of ¢. 7 hectares lo@t%ﬁk adjoining the existing Aughinish
Alumina Ltd plant fo @{ax provision of a Borrow Pit with an
extraction area of c&ﬁf iwctares fo extract ¢ 374.600 m? of rock
over a 10 very RQ\}' . The extraction area is sought up to a
maximum «e {@f ¢. 85 m O.D., with extraction to occur
between A\p% Oand September each ycar. The proposed
developn@t&i@cludes the demolition of a contractors shed and all
fmciiiarys\&ﬁ% development, areas of stockpiling, landscaping and

boundae¥ treatment works above and below ground, including

rest@@%:;m of the extraction area. Aughinish Alumina Limited
carries out an activity requiring an Industrial Pollution
Prevention aud Control Licence (now replaced by an Industrial
Emissions licence — Licence Register No. P{35-06). The
development and operation of the proposed Borrow Pit is not a
licensable activity.,

An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) will be submitted to the Planning Authority
with the application,

at Aughinish East, Aughinish West, Island Mac Teige, Glenbane West, Morgan North
and Fawnamore at or adjacent to Aughinish Island Askeaton Co.
Limerick

Dear SiriMadam,

} wish 10 acknowledge receipt of your observations or submission on 29/08/2017 in
connection with the above application 1or planning permission and would inform you that the
points raised by you will be borne in mind when a decision is being made on this application.

Keep this document safély; you will be required to produce this ucknowledgement to An Bord
Pleanala if you wish 10 appeal the decision of the Planning Awthority. It is the only form of
= custornerservices@limerick.ie
& www.limerick.ie

Tuar an Dailt, Luimneach W @limerickCouncil
Dooradoyle, Limerick L 061 . 456200
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evidence which will be accepted by An Bord Pleanala that a submission or observation has

heen made to the Planning Authority on the planning application.

Receipt No. 25082066 in the sum of €20 is enclosed. You will be notified of the Council’s

decision in due course.

Yours faithifully,

M [

A |
Yiea 1‘“ Sugple
1]

Planning & Environmental Services

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:02



 Peamwowe. DepagroseaT
; LI Wl ERIC & [zz’*?/ éﬁ&w?”/ C/w«vcf*‘Q e
N @%&aw oy £.F e

(%4;»"2&?@&& ?x?_ ,g_/d{v;ﬂ

_l-.__“ Jn oty st AL € A PPyt Al 7. / 2 4 {4 .

. ( nJle it A YSH /) é.,s.”im /_mzéé
. fd{ﬁ (;_LM‘Z_'O./_(/

Z St T R RBRITEC T "‘7’&;) "2/423 [&M@mﬁ.&@é
AL pzeesnl e ﬁ@wﬁgf /sz i,

& )
— ; {ecnzisa) gf)@;\vé\ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ :
—_— '7/«&{5 Ll ] éf;@a,z:w_ z::>f:J A Adts | o ip.cw Lest
- W/ az=R =7a c%%%\\\"’ A St ieaerd L&JA‘?"&?/% Bl ec

LA d aadie _.a,,__ogﬁmg ,Q.Sg_é?/ ALFET=y  CE

®
i (outsony pots der Aoz o

Tt Tl REET O 2R K Ao pA) alBes
‘ LL)WLg A TideS  ALPC AT ) . -~

.

. o) ety =
=g ,;a//_._ﬂé Esulii.
Limerick City & County C@ur{\%’i R
| K Baceswazorg A Coagpz,.
2§ AUG 2017 b ot o, o
""”"““"‘““‘?ﬁ?&ﬁﬂﬂ@’ﬁ-’?ﬁ‘gF&Vlmnm.ﬁn{w TR ;; T T ——— .

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:02



§é>
&\\'&\
F3S
& \@9
RS
& &
F
.(\&\{\\,0
SN
ES
S
&
S

EPA Export 02-08-2019:03:53:02



/ Seurbhisi Pleanala agus Comhshacil
Comhairle Cathrach agus Contae Luiminigh,
AR = Tuar an Daill,

e Luimneach

c Am%%ﬁfg%‘g“-mg Hlanning and Environmental Services,

' x Lirnerick City ang County Council,

Luimnigh Dooradeyle

W . x Limerick

Limerick

CITY & COUNTY EIRCODE Vo4 WV78

COUNCIL

t; +353 {0} 61 496 000
f: 4353 (0) 61 496 001

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of RECEIPT of SUBMISSION or OBSERVATION on a
PLANNING APPLICATION

171714 2000872017
Mr. Peter Sweetman

Peter Sweetman & Associates
113 Lower Rathmines Road

Dublin &
&
Applicant: Aughinish Alumina Limited &
Development: PERMISSION for a ten vear Srmission for development on this
site of ¢. 7 hectarcs M(ﬁoining the existing Aughinish

Alumina Ltd plant {31 \.gzﬁe provision of a Borrow Pit with an
extraction area of ¢P4& hectares to extract ¢, 374.000 m? of rock
over a 10 yearjpesdod. The extraction area is sought up fo a
maximum depthOof ¢. 8.5 m Q.D., with extraction to occur
Iretween e and September each ycar. The proposed
developmenfincludes the demolition of a contractors shed and all
ancillarycsite development, areas of stockpiling, landscaping and
bﬂungﬁé\_v treatment works above and betow ground, including
restdfation of the extraction area, Aughinish Alumina Limited
carries out an activity requiring an Industrial Pollution
Prevention and Control Licence (now replaced by an Industrial
Emissions Licence - Licence Register No. P0035-06). The
development and operation of the proposed Borrew Pit is not a
licensabie activioy.
An Environmental Impact Statement (E1S) will be submitted to the Planning Authority
with the application.
at Aughinish East, Aughinish West, Island Mac Teige, Glenbane West, Morgan North
and Fawnanore at or adjacent to Aughinish Island Askeaton Co.
Limerick

Dear Sir/Madam,

I wish to acknowledge receipt of your observations or submission on 29/08/2017 in
connection with the above application for planning permission and would inform you that the
points raised by you will be borne in mind when a decision is being made on this application.

Keep this document safely; you will be required fo produce this acknowledpement to An Bord
Pleanala if you wish to appeal the decision of the Planning Authority. It is the onfy form o
& g ! & ) = custoneérfs-ervicésf@limerick.ie
& wwwlimerick.ie
Tuar an Dailt, Luimneach w @LlimerickCouncil
Dooradoyle, Limerick (. 061~ 496200
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evidence which will be accepted by An Bord Pleanala that « submission or chservation has
been made to the Planning Authority on the planning application.

Receipt No. 25082062 in the sum of €20 is enclosed. You will be notified of the Council’s
decision n due course.

Yours faithfully,
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PETER SWEETMAN & ASSOCIATES

113 LOWER RATHMINES ROAD
DUBLIN 6

sweetmanpianning@gmail.com
Director of Services Planning
Limerick County Council, .
County Hall, N
Dooradoyle,
County Umerick,
2017-08-27
Submission Re; e —
Limerick County | 17714 & i
Council é\o
A\ \6{—0
Development a ten year permission for development on this si .7 hectares located adjvining the existing
Description: Aughtinish Alumina Ltd plant for the provision gf B Bormow Pit with an sxtraction ares of ¢. 4.5 heciares
to extract ¢ 374.000 m® of rock ovara 10 L period. The extraction area is sought up to a maximum
depth of ¢. B.5 m Q.0,, with extraction between Aprit and September each year. The propased
devefopment includes the demo!itim tractors shed and sl ancillary site developrment, areas of
stockpiling, landscaping and bound imert works above and below ground, induding restoration
of the extraction ared. Aughinis 2 Limited cairies ot an activity requiring an Industriat Pollution
! PIEVENDON ane Lontro Lsten@?b@fema:ed by an Industnal Emissions Lieence ~ Licence Register Ne.
PUO35-08). The deve}opm«g@ms}\\operatm of the prupased Borrow Pit is not a hcensable actvity. An
Environmental Impact Stabarp@t (EIS) wili be submitted to the Planning Authority with the application.
Development Aughinish East, Aughinisthwest, Island Mac Teige, Glenbane West, Morgan North and Fawnamore at
Address: or adjacent to Augi‘siniz?,@sland, Askeaton, Co, Limerick
o
qpplicaﬁtﬁ”h-;n_lg: Aughinish Atuerina Limited

Dear Sir/Madam

1. The description of the development is flawed, it Is as states in the Directive ar

Annex 11

2. EXTRACTIVE INDUSTRY
(a) Quarries, open-cast mining and peat extraction (projects not included in

Annex I);

2. The Environmental Impact Assessment Report states at 2.2

—_
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The southern part of the application site comprises & former Borrow Pit area

which _ﬁ@gﬁemwasmiated with the construction of the original p&a'fwt

I

= EREE

i

. There is no evidence that this quarry wes assessed under 261 or 2614,
S O SEET

. The Planning :{_ap:gliiagnn statesé;;at 50
4 Golew ¥ ¥ :
 APPROPRIATE-ASSESSMENT SCREENING
"As a result of a Stage:1 Screening appraisal carried out it is considered that
“he proposed development will have no adverse impact on the Natura 2000
sites and as such it is objectively concluded that there is no potential for
significant effects on the Natura 2000 sites in guestion.”

The Environmental Impact Assessment Report states at;

7.5 Mitigation Measures

Any potential impacts will be minimised by implernenting the following

mitigation and enhancement Measures, such that residual impacts wilf be

negligible in magnitude.

&
L
This Is the wrong test the correct test is as per me Geoghegan 1. in
Kelly -v- An Bord Pleanala 2013/802 IR wgetjog@ates;
&

O~
SO

26. There is a dispute between the {Q\éfés as to the precise obligations |
imposed on the Board in relationdd. the stage 1 screening by s.1777U but its
resolution is not strictly necessaryin these proceedings. There is agreement
on the nalure and purpose o(% sereening process which is well explained
by Advocate General Shargston in Case C-258/11 Sweetman at paras 47-45:
&
“q7. It follows thgt the possibility of there being a significant effect on
the site will generate the need for an appropriate assessment for the
purposes of Article 6¢3). The requirement at this stage that the plan or
project be likely to have a significant effect is thus a trigger for the
obligation to carry out an appropriate assessmert. There is no need to
estabiish such an effect; it is, as Irefand observes, merely necessary to
determine that there may be such an effect. |
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